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Cambria
Environmental
Technology, Inc.

5900 Hollis Street
Suite A

Emeryvilte, CA 94608
Tel (510) 420-0700
Fax (510) 420-9170

December 23, 2003

Ms. Karen Streich . T

Chevron Products Company = oy e

P.O. Box 6004 ECEIVE

San Ramon, CA 94583 " D

DEC 24 »m

Re: Baseline Investigation Report !
Chevron Station #9-3283 - .
3005 Grove Way SOLID MEDICAL WASTE MANAGEMENT
Castro Valley, California COUNTY OF ALAMEDA

Cambria Project No. 41D-2024

Dear Ms. Streich:

On behalf of Chevron Products Company (Chevron), Cambria Environmental Technology, Inc.
(Cambria) submits the results of a baseline investigation at the site referenced above, including a
comprehensive site summary. Cambria advanced six borings to characterize subsurface conditions
prior to divestment of the property. The scope of work was outlined in Cambria’s Baseline
Investigation Workplan, dated October 24, 2003, Presented below are site description details and

investigation results.

SITE DESCRIPTION

The site is located at the southeast comer of the Grove Way and Center Street intersection in a
commercial and residential area of Castro Valley, California (Figure 1). The site elevation is
approximately 210 feet (ft) above mean sea level and the topography slopes gently to the south and
southeast. The nearest surface water is San Lorenzo Creek, which is located approximately 900 feet
southeast of the site. Chevron owns the property and has operated a service station there since 1969.
Incomplete Chevron records have not defined the age or whether the underground storage tanks
(USTs) in use at the site are double- or single-walled fiberglass.

The site is located within the Castro Valley groundwater basin in a valley between ridges of the Diablo
Range. Regionally, the unconfined water-bearing zone lies within unconsolidated alluvial sediments
and exhibits a generally southwestward flow direction toward San Francisco Bay. These water-
bearing sediments overlie the sedimentary Chico Formation, considered a non-water-bearing formation
based on its historically poor groundwater yields.
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Current site features consist of a station building, three fiberglass USTs and associated piping and two
dispenser islands beneath a common canopy. The former used-oil UST was located to the east of the

current station building.

SITE BACKGROUND

1990 Product Line Replacement: Writlen correspondence between Chevron and the property owner
indicated that the product lines were removed and replaced in August 1990. The letter indicates that
some hydrocarbon impacts were noted beneath one of the product lines. This soil was removed and

e disposed of offsite, with laboratory analytic results indicating that the majority of impacied soil had
been removed and residual concentrations were below regulatory action levels. These activities were
documented in a report from Blaine Tech Services, dated January 15, 1991. However, no copy of that
report has been located in Chevron’s files.

January 1991 Hoist Removal and Replacement: The same correspondence referenced above
indicates that the hydraulic hoists were replaced in January 1991. Approximately four yards of
impacted soil was removed at that time. This information was summarized in a report by Groundwater
Technology Inc, dated February 13, 1991. Again, no copy of this report was located in Chevron’s
files.

1996 Used-Oil UST, Hydraulic Hoist and O/W Separator Removal: In April 1996, a 1,000 gallon
used-0il UST, three hoists and a concrete oil/water (O/W) separator were removed from the site. A
soil sample was collected beneath each hoist, beneath the O/W separator and two samples from
beneath the used-oil UST. Analytic results of the two samples collected beneath the UST showed
maximum hydrocarbon concentrations of 1.6 parts-per-million (ppm) total petroleum hydrocarbons as
diesel (TPHd). No other hydrocarbons were detected beneath the UST. The soil sample collected
beneath the center hoist contained 400 ppm TPH-hydraulic oil. As hydraulic oil is not a regulated
compound, no additional excavation of this was conducted. The soil sample collected beneath the
O/W separator contained 2,100 ppm total petroleum hydrocarbons as gasoline (TPHg), 3,200 ppm
‘TPHd and 2,700 ppm total recoverable petroleum hydrocarbons (TRPH) (defined as oil and grease).
These concentrations warranted overexcavation of impacted soil. On April 19 and 24, 1996, the area
beneath the O/W separator was excavated and five confirmation samples were collected. Analysis of
these samples showed maximum residual concentrations of 34 ppm TPHd and 290 ppm TRPH at 7
feet below grade (fbg) and ND at 9 fbg. A total of approximately 80 cubic yards of pea gravel and
excavated soil were transported and disposed of offsite. An August 1996 letter from Alameda Health

Care Services Agency stated that, “‘the 1,000-gallon used-oil tank was closed in compliance with Title
23 of the California Code of Regulations.”
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INVESTIGATION RESULTS

Per our approved workplan, Cambria advanced borings B1 through B6 to depths of between 30.5 and
55 fbg at the locations shown on Figure 2. The investigation findings are presented below. The
boring logs are presented as Attachment A. The laboratory analytic report for soil and groundwater is
presented as Attachment B. A copy of the Alameda County Public Works Agency (ACPWA) drillin g
permit is presented as Attachment C.

Borings Installation

e Personnel Present: Cambria Staff Scientist Melissa Terry conducted fieldwork under the
direction of California Registered Geologist Robert Foss R.G., #7445,

Permits: ACPWA permit #W(3-1016,

Drilling Company: Woodward Drilling of Rio Vista, California, C57 No. 710079,
Drilling Dates: November 19, 20, and 21, 2003.

Drilling Method: Drill rig equipped with a hollow stem auger.

Sampling Technique: The borings were vacuum cleared to eight fbg per Chevron safety protocol.
Soil samples for analysis were collected using stainless steel tubes driven
into undisturbed sediments. Grab groundwater samples were collected using
clean, plastic, disposable bailers. All samples were properly sealed, logged
on a chain-of-custody form, preserved on ice, and released to the laboratory

for analysis.

Soil Disposal: Soil cuttings generated during this investigation were stockpiled in the
northeast cormer of the site, covered with plastic and sampled for disposal
profiling. Integrated Waste Management of Milpitas, California transported
the soil cuttings to-an appropriate Chevron-approved landfilt for disposal.

Site Lithology: The site is primarily underlain by silt and clayey silt, with lesser amounts of
sand and gravel. Groundwater occurs primarily within dense clayey silt with
interbedded sand and gravelly silt. A very hard layer of dry, yellow clayey
silt was encountered in all borings at depths ranging between 36 fbg and 41

fbg across the site. This is interpreted as siltstone bedrock beneath the site.
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Groundwater Depth:  During this investigation, groundwater was encountered at depths ranging
from 35 to 40 fbg.

Laboratory Analyses: Selected soil and grab groundwater samples were analyzed for:

» Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as gasoline (TPHg) by EPA Method
8015M;

* Benzene, toluene, ethylbenzene and xylene (BTEX) and methyl tert
butyl ether (MTBE) by EPA Method 8260B.

SOIL ANALYTIC RESULTS

No TPHg, BTEX, or MTBE were detected in any of the soil samples analyzed.

GROUNDWATER ANALYTIC RESULTS

No TPHg or xylenes were detected in any of the groundwater samples analyzed. Low concentrations
of benzene were detected in groundwater samples collected from B1 (1.0 pg/l) and B2 (3.0 pg/l).
MTBE was detected in the groundwater sample collected from B (9.0 pg/t) and B2 (13.0 ug/l). No

hydrocarbons were detected in groundwater samples collected from B3, B4 or B5.

CONCLUSION

No TPHg, BTEX and MTBE were detected in any soil samples collected during this investigation.
Groundwater samples from borings adjacent to the USTs contained only minor concentrations of
BTEX and MTBE. The very low concentrations of analytes observed in groundwater in B1 and B2 do
not indicate a recent release of petroleum hydrocarbons. The slight concentrations of hydrocarbon

constituents detected during this investigation may be a result of minor releases having occurred

during normal operations over the history of the site.
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CLOSING
Based on the results of this baseline investigation, it appears that no significant impact to soil or

groundwater has occurred at this site. The concentrations of analytes detected in groundwater from B1

and B2 are very slight and do not require further investigation or remediation.

Cambria appreciates the opportunity to provide environmental services for you on this project. Please

contact Robert Foss at (510) 420-3348 if you have any questions or comments.

Sincerely,

Cambria Environmental Technology, Inc.
ML/( i ‘Q'VVL,T

Melissa Terry
Staff Scientist

Tobeit Fron

Robert Foss, R.G. #7445
Senior Project Geologist

Figures: 1 - Vicinity Map
2 - Site Plan
Table: 1 - Analytic Results for Soil Samples

2 - Analytic Results for Groundwater Samples

Attachments: A - Boring Logs
B - Laboratory Analytic Reports
C - Alameda County Public Works Agency Drilling Permit

cc: Ms. Eva Chu, Alameda County Health Care Services, Dept of Environmental Health,
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250, Alameda CA, 94502-6577

[:\9-3283 Castro Valley\Baseline Investigation Report.doc
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Table 1. Analytic Results for Soil Samples - Chevron Station 9-3283. 3005 Grove Way, Castro Valley, CA

Sample Sample Sample TPHg B T E X MTBE
ID Depth (ft) Date Concentrations reported in miltigrams per kilogram - mg/kg = parts per million
Bi 16 11/19/2003 <1.0 <0.001 <0.001 <0.001 <0.001 <0.001
Bl 20.5 11/19/2003 <1.0 <0.001 <0001 <0.001 <0.001 <0.001
Bi 305 11/19/2003 <].0 <0.001 <0.001 <0.001 <0.001 <0.001
Bi 50 11/15/2003 <1.0 <0.001 <0.001 <0.001 <0.001 <0.001
B2 15.5 11/20/2003 <1.0 <0.001 <0.001 <0.001 <0.001 <0.001
B2 20.5 11/20/2003 <1.0 <0.001 <0.001 <0.001 <0.001 <0.001
B2 31 11/20/2003 <1.0 <0.001 <0.001 <0.001 <0.001 <0.001
B2 41 11/20/2003 <1.0 <0.001 <0.001 <0.001 <0.001 <0.001
B2 46 11/20/2003 <1.0 <0.001 <0.001 <0.001 <0.001 <0.061
B3 15.5 11/20/2003 <1.0 <0.001 <0.001 <(.001 <0.001 <0.001
B3 21 11/20/2003 <1.0 <0.001 <0.001 <0.001 <0.601 <0.001
B3 30.5 11/20/2003 <1.0 <0.001 <0.001 <0.001 <0.001 <{0.001
B3 36 11/20/2003 <1.0 <0.001 <0.001 <0.001 <0.001 <0.001
B4 10.5 [1/20/2003 <10.0 <0.001 <0.001 <{.001 <0.001 <(.001
B4 16 11/20/2003 <1.0 <0.001 <0.001 <0.001 <0.001 <0.001
B4 20.5 1 1/20/2003 <10 <0.001 <0.001 <0.001 <0.001 <0.001
B4 30.5 11/20/2003 <1.0 <0.001 <0.001 <0.001 <0.001 <0.001
B3 11 11/21/2003 <1.0 <0.001 <0.001 <0.001 <0.001 <0.001
BS 21 11/21/2003 <l.0 <0.001 <0.001 <0.001 <0.001 <0.001
B3 26 11/21/2003 <1.0 <0.001 <0.001 <0.001 <0.001 <0.001
BS 305 11/21/2003 <1.0 <0.001 <0.001 <0.001 <0.001 <0.001
B6 11 11/21/2003 <1.0 <0.001 <0.001 <0.001 <0.001 <0.001
B6 21 11/21/2003 <1.0 <0.001 <0.001 <0.001 <(.001 <0.001
B6 31 11/21/2003 <1.0 <0.001 <0.001 <0.001 <0.001 <0.001

Abbreviations/Notes:

Total petroleum hydrocarbons as gasoline (TPHg) by EPA Method 8015M
Benzene, toluene, ethylbenzene and xylenes (BTEX) by EPA Method 82608

Methyl terti
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<x = Not detected above method detection [imit
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Table 2. Analytic Resuits for Groundwater Samples - Chevron Station 9-3283, 3005 Grove Way, Castro Valley, CA

Sample Sample TPHg B T E X MTBE
ID Date Concentrations reported in micrograms per liter - ug/l = parts per billion
Bl @ 45 [1/20/2003 <50 1 <0.5 <Q.3 <0.5 9
B2 @ 4% [ 1/20/2003 <50 3 2 <0.5 0.8 13
B3 @ 5% L1/20/2003 <50 <0.5 <05 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
B4 @ 36’ F1/20/2003 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
B5@3r 11/20/2003 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
Abbreviations/Notes:

Total petroleum hydrocarbons as gasoline (TPHg) by EPA Method 8015M
Benzene, toluene, ethylbenzene and xylenes (BTEX) by EPA Method 8260B
Methyl tertiary butyl ether (MTBE) by EPA Method 82608

<x = Not detected above method detection limit
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Cambria Envircnmental Technology, Inc.
5900 Holls Siroet, Suito A BORING/WELL LOG
Emeryville, CA 94608
Telephone: (510) 420-0700
Fax: (610) 420-9170
CLIENT NAME Chevron Products Company BORING/WELL NAME B1
JOB/SITE NAME 9-3283 DRILLING STARTED 19-Nov-03
LOCATION 3005 Grove Way, Castro Valley DRILLING COMPLETED___19-Nov-03
PROJECT NUMBER___ 41D-2024 WELL DEVELOPMENT DATE (YIELD) _NA
DRILLER Woaoodward Drilling Co. GROUND SURFACE ELEVATION Not Surveyed
DRILLING METHOD Haollow-stem auger TOP OF CASING ELEVATION Not Surveyed
BORING DIAMETER __ 8.25" SCREENED INTERVAL NA
LOGGED BY M. Terry DEPTH TO WATER (First Encountered)__45.0 fbg (20-Nov-03) ¥
REVIEWED BY B. Foss RG# 7445 DEPTH TO WATER (Static) NA Yy
REMARKS
— 0 =)
w = = o 5
Elze | w |BFs 2 |Ze og
=3 1 % o El %8| & % o] LITHOLOGIC DESCRIPTION !2 E WELL DIAGRAM
a Yol s gZe~| 5 |« Qo
- 4 Cleared to 8 tbg with water knife.
1 ]
| = i
| = .
| T I I S 8.0
oo 10.0
1ﬁ I Clayey SILT : Brownish orange; moisi; moderately stiff;
0 12 B1@10 .5 {1 ML 70% silt, 25% clay, 5% sand; low plasticity; moderate 15
. 77 T \estimated permeability. P
-5 _ 1 1 ] 15.5
" 1 ML Clayey SILT : Light brownish crange; dry; moderately
0 12 B1@16 stiff; 65% silt, 20% clay, 15% sand; low plasticity; 17.0
T = 1" "~ moderate estimated permeabiity. . _ ___ _ __ _ e
o 4
§ J
g N O U 20.0
5 :; Clayey SILT : Light brownish orange; dry; moderately
9 0o w [B1@20 .5 1 ML stiff; 65% silt, 20% clay, 15% sand; low plasticity; 215
3 . I~ moderate estimated permeability. _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ s
i
o 4
a
o) 4
-1 N I A [ YN R R B 25.0
é. : 2] Silty SAND : Orange brown; dry; very loose; 50% silt, N EICIMIand Type
el 0 2 |B1@25.5 50% sand; no plasticity; moderate to high estimated 96.5
D | —~permeability, _ _ _ _ __ ___ _ _ __ _ __ __ _ P
5 ]
:
z s ] 30.0
5] ;f; Clayey SILT : Orange brown; dry; moderately soft; 60%
al o0 s [B1@30.5 4 ML silt, 20% clay, 10% sand, 10% gravel; no plasticity; 315
¢ 1~ T ~moderate estimated permeability. _ _ _ _ _ _ ___ _ _ s
g
& -
[
s 4
=)
)
g O S 35.0

Continued Next Page PAGE 1 OF 2




Cambria Environmental Technology, Inc.
5900 Hollis Street, Suite A B O R I N GIW E L L LOG
Emeryville, CA 94608

Telephone: (510) 420-0700
Fax: (510) 420-9170

CLIENT NAME Chevron Products Company BORING/WELL NAME B1
JOB/SITE NAME 9-3283 DRILLING STARTED 19-Nov-03
LOCATICN 3005 Grove Way, Castro Valley DRILLING COMPLETED__ 19-Nov-03

Continued from Previous Page

. o] I3 - ™
= = o
E | z2 w 12 E5] @ [T QE
& | 0% z |[Eygl d %o LITHOLOGIC DESCRIPTION 5 WELL DIAGRAM
o |@dg | 3 |8~ 3 |z~ &0
o Q by (V] O g
i Clayey SILT : Light yellow brown; dry and powdery;
0 W 181@35 .5 4 ML _IU very stiff; 50% silt, 40% clay, 10% sand; low to moderate 6.5
17 7 77 T~ plasticity, Jow estimated permeability, 7
g0 — A 40.0
s0m Interpreted as Siltstone BEDROCK.
1T ] 415
502 45— AV
T N 46.0
Interpreted as Siltstone BEDROCK.
T ] 475
T _ A e 49.5
. I S L _Same as above. 1500
0 sz B81@50 L e B e e Botiom of

Boring @ 50 ft

WELL LOG (PID) 119-4587 OAKLANDVGINT\B1-B4-10-03.GPJ DEFAULT.GDT 12/23/03

PAGE 2 OF 2




Cambria Envi tal Technology, Inc.
5900 Holls Street, Sufe A ¢ BORING/WELL LOG
Emeryville, CA 94608

Telephone: (510) 420-0700
Fax: (510) 420-9170

CLIENT NAME Chevron Products Company BORING/WELL NAME B2
JOB/SITE NAME 9-3283 DRILLING STARTED 20-Nov-03
LOCATION 3005 Grove Way, Castro Valley DRILLING COMPLETED_ 20-Nov-03
PROJECT NUMBER 41D-2024 WELL DEVELOPMENT DATE (YIELD) NA
DRILLER Woaodward Drilling Co. GROUND SURFACE ELEVATION Not Surveyed
DRILLING METHOD Hollow-stem auger TOP OF CASING ELEVATION Not Surveved
BORING DIAMETER___ 8.25" SCREENED INTERVAL NA
LOGGED BY M. Terry DEPTH TO WATER (First Encountered) 45.0 tbg (20-Nov-03) l
REVIEWED BY B. Foss RG# 7445 DEPTH TO WATER (Static) NA A A
REMARKS
—_ O =
o) = = Q 5
5 (25| 9 |gEsg & |Eg Q=
£ 105 & |E|&e| 4 |29 LITHOLOGIC DESCRIPTION B WELL DIAGRAM
9 o8 Z 5 o7 5 |g” oL
a o & L] O l[Jj'
= 4 Cleared to 8 fbg with water knife.
— -1
— 5 —]
N N I O 8.0
ot 4] 10.0
: ML Clayey SILT : Brownish orange; moist; moderately stiff;
0 e [B2@10.5 . 80% silt, 15% clay, 5% sand, low plasticity; moderate 15
1 7 T ~estimated permeabitity. _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ __ _ _ s
8 o _ i v 15.5
0 |§ B2@15 .5 1 M Sandy SILT : Dark brownish crange; dry;, moderately
stiff; 70% silt, 15% clay, 15% sand; low plasticity, 17.0
| T 7 ~moderate estimated permeability. _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ s
g -
| 5 _
8 oo o b ] 20.0
=y ; ML Sandy SILT : Brownish crange; dry; moderately stiff;
o 0 s [B2@20.5 . 70% silt, 20% sand, 10% clay; low piasticity; moderate 215
3 L I 7 ~ estimated permeability. __ _ _ _ _ __ __ ____ __ _ s
&
[=1 |- -
o
& » 4
g st ___] 25.0
ey : ML Sandy SILT : Orangish brown; dry; very loose; 50% silt, L Porfland Type
B 0 w  |BR@25 .5 8 40% sand, 10% clay; no plasticity; moderate to high 26.5 m
2] (L. 4~ [ [ -estmatedpermeabilty. 7
=z
a | i
2
z N I S U 300
= 30 M Clayey SILT w/gravel: Dark brown; moist; lcose; 40%
< 50 @ B L silt, 20% clay, 20% sand, 20% gravel; no plasticity; 315
g 0 B2@31 - ~ Moderate estimated permeability, _ _ __ ____ __ __ P
=]
9—, -
8 i
)
g At — e e e e ] 35.0 N

Continued Next Page PAGE 1 OF 2




Cambria Environmental Technology, Inc.
£900 Hollis Street, Suite A BORINGIWELL LOG
Emeryville, CA 94608

Telephone: (510) 420-0700
Fax: (510) 420-9170

CLIENT NAME Chevron Products Company BORING/WELL NAME B2
JOB/SITE NAME 9-3283 DRILLING STARTED 20-Nov-03
LOCATION 3005 Grove Way, Castro Valley DRILLING COMPLETED___20-Nov-03

Continued from Previous Page

— @] @
o - ] =
E 22| u |BEs g |Za 2E
= Q % a E o & & Q LITHOLOGIC DESCRIPTION E E WELL DIAGRAM
2 |28 | 3 |82 3 |5 Sk
@ Pa
L Clayey SILT : Lt. Yellow brown; dry; very stitf, 60% silt,
0 50 B2@36 - 4 M 25% clay, 10% gravel, 5% sand; fow plasticity; moderate 36.5
177 ~estimated permeability. . __ _ _ __ __ _ __ _ s
o=t __ | 40.0
ML Clayey SILT : Light yeHow brown; dry and powdery,
0 50 B2@41 B very stiff; 40% silt, 40% clay, 10% sand, 10% gravel; iow M5
. ~ lo moderate plasticity; moderate estimated permeability, - —1
45— v
B N N 46,0
0] % B2@46 Interpreted as Siltstone BEDROCK.
B R -7 SR 47.5
B0 e b . 50.0
% interpreted as Siltstone BEDROCK.
A NN T T T e 51.0
= B2@51 Bottom of
Boring @ 51 ft

WELL LOG (PID) :\9-4587 QAKLANDVGINT\B1-B4-10-03.GRJ DEFAULT.GDT 1272303

PAGE 2 OF 2




Cambria Environmental Technology, Inc.
5900 Hollis Sirleef, Suite A 9 B 0 R I N G/WE L L LOG

Emeryville, CA 944608
Telephone: (510) 420-0700
Fax; (510) 4209170

CLIENT NAME Chevron Products Company BORING/WELL NAME B3
JOB/SITE NAME 9-3283 DRILLING STARTED 20-Nov-03
LOCATION 3005 Grove Way, Castro Valley DRILLING COMPLETED___20-Nov-03
PROJECT NUMBER___ 41D-2024 WELL DEVELOPMENT DATE (YIELD) NA
DRILLER Woodward Drilling Co. GROUND SURFACE ELEVATION Not Surveyed
DRILLING METHOD Hollow-stem auger TOP OF CASING ELEVATION Not Surveyad
BORING DIAMETER 8.25" SCREENED INTERVAL NA .
LOGGED BY M. Ternry DEPTH TO WATER (First Encountered) 55.0 fbg (20-Nov-03) 2
REVIEWED BY B. Foss RG# 7445 DEPTH TO WATER (Static) NA h 4
REMARKS
— a >
%) = e Q =
E | zF w |25l 2 |Ig os
2 1085 T |H 58 2 |%0 LITHOLOGIC DESCRIPTION EL WELL DIAGRAM
o mO = Xl A~ o - % f,
T &} s ¥ 2o &
[a)
L - Cleared to 8 thg with water knife.
— 5 —
| I I e 8.0
o4 ] 10.0
: Gravelly SILT : Brown; dry; moderately loose; 60% silt,
0 2 |B3@10.5 4 ML 30% gravel, 10% sand; low plasticity; moderate estimated 115
== ~permeability. P
L A I B 15.5
0 ﬁ B3@15.5 1 ML Sandy SILT : Dark brown; dry; moderately stiff; 40%
silt, 30% gravel, 20% sand, 10% clay; low plasticity; 7.0
T 7717 1 ~moderate estimated permeability. _ _ s
o i
A n
8 oot 1] 20.0
5 28 ML Clayey SILT : Dark orange; dry; moderately stiff; 60%
o 50 83@21 1 silt, 30% clay, 10% sand; moderate plasticity; moderate 215
= S T T ~estmated permeabity. _ _ _ o
5
(=] .
P
o) |
g oo 25.0
- - Clayey SILT : Dark orange; dry; moderately stiff; 60%
g o » [B3@25.5 4 ML silt, 20% clay, 15% sand, 5% gravel; low plasticity; 26.5
& = ~ moderate estimated permeability. _ _ _ _ _ o7
5 = Portland Type
B 7 I
Z
é n
Z ot 4 30.0
5 a9 ML Sandy SILT : Dark brown; moist; loose; 40% silt, 30%
9] 0 s [B3@30.5 . clay, 15% sand, 15% gravel; no plasticity: moderate 315
2 1T 77 7 ~estimaled permeability. P
5]
& =
8 i
i}
g /- ] 35.0 B

Continued Next Page PAGE 1 OF 2




Camibpria Environmental Technology. Inc.
5900 Hollls Streat, Suite A - ne BORING/WELL LOG

Emeryville, CA 94608
Telephone: (510) 420-0700
Fax: (810) 420-9170

CLIENT NAME Chevron Products Company BORING/WELL NAME B3
JOB/SITE NAME 9-3283 DRILLING STARTED 20-Nov-03
LOCATICON 3005 Grove Way, Castro Valley DRILLING COMPLETED __20-Nov-03

Continued from Previous Page

LITHOLOGIC DESCRIPTION WELL DIAGRAM

PiD {(ppm)
BLOW
COUNTS
SAMPLE 1D
EXTENT
DEPTH
(fbg)
uscs
GRAPHIC
LOG
CONTACT
DEPTH (ibg)

Interpreted as Siltstone BEDROCK.
B3@36 —— e ]

o
g
w
@
@

40.0

0 s B3@41 _ 415

46.0

0 s0 B3@46 T~ _%_ “Game as above. T T T T T
T 47.5

El e I N 50.5
B3@51 ] % Same as above.
5 r- o> 52.0

55— — A Sameasabove. _____ __ _ """ §s50

Bottom of
Boring @ 55 ft

WELL LOG {PID} [:\9-4587 OAKLAND\GINT\B{-B4-10-03.GPJ DEFAULT.GDT 12/23/03

FAGE 2 GfF 2




Cambria Environmental Technology, inc.
5900 Holiis Street, Suite A B 0 RI N G/W E LL LO G

Emeryville, CA 94608
Telephone: (510) 420-0700
Fox: (510) 420-9170

CLIENT NAME Chevron Products Company BORING/WELL NAME B4
JOB/SITE NAME 9-3283 DRILLING STARTED 20-Nov-03
LOCATION 3005 Grove Way, Castro Valley DRILLING COMPLETED__20-Nov-03
PROJECT NUMBER 41D-2024 WELL DEVELOPMENT DATE (YIELD) NA
DRILLER Woodward Drilting Co. GROUND SURFACE ELEVATION Not Surveyed
DRILLING METHOD Hollow-stem auger TOP OF CASING ELEVATION Not Surveved
BORING DIAMETER 8.25" SCREENED INTERVAL NA
LOGGED BY M. Terry DEPTH TO WATER (First Encountered) _30.5 fbg (20-Nov-03) 2
REVIEWED BY B, Foss RG# 7445 DEPTH TO WATER (Static) NA !
REMARKS
_ O =3
E by o El — o |2 68
g | 8% 4 |Gl ks o |29 L=
A= 05 T = & € & & o) LITHOLOGIC DESCRIPTION = E WELL DIAGRAM
a a9 | = [58% & |z Go
T O by G o g
- N Cleared to 8 fhg wilh water knife.
— 5 —
| A 8.0
____________________________ 10.0

Clayey SILT : Light brown; moist; moderately soft; 80%
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Cambria Environmental Technology, Inc.
5200 Hollis Street, Suite A © BORI N GIW ELL LOG
Emeryville, CA 944608

Telephone: {610} 420-0700
Fax: (5610) 420-9170

CLIENT NAME Chevron Products Company BORING/WELL NAME B4
JOB/SITE NAME 9-3283 DRILLING STARTED 20-Nov-03
LOCATION 3005 Grove Way, Castro Valley DRILLING COMPLETED__20-Nov-03
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Cambria Environmental Technotogy. Inc.
5900 Hollis Street, Suite A B 0 R I N GIW E L L LO G
Emeryville, CA 94608

Telephone: (510) 420-0700
Fax: (510) 4209170

CLIENT NAME Chevron Products Company. BORING/WELL NAME B5
JOB/SITE NAME 9-3283 DRILLING STARTED 21-Nov-03
LOCATION 3005 Grove Way, Castro Valley DRILLING COMPLETED__ 21-Nov-03
PROJECT NUMBER 41D-2024 WELL DEVELOPMENT DATE (YIELD) NA
DRILLER Woodward Drilling Co. GROUND SURFACE ELEVATION Not Surveyed
DRILLING METHOD Hollow-stern auger TOP OF CASING ELEVATION Not Surveyed
BORING DIAMETER___8.25" SCREENED INTERVAL NA
LOGGED BY M. Terry DEPTH TO WATER (First Encountered) 30.5 thg (21-Nov-03) 2
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Cambria Environmental Technology. Inc.
5900 Hollis Street, Suite A B 0 R I N GIWE LL LOG
Emeryville, CA 94608

Telephone: (510) 420-0700
Fax: (5610} 420-2170

CLIENT NAME Chevron Products Company BORING/WELL NAME B6
JOB/SITE NAME 9-3283 DRILLING STARTED 21-Nov-03
LOCATION 3005 Grove Way, Castro Valley DRILLING COMPLETED __21-Nov-03
PROJECT NUMBER 41D-2024 WELL DEVELOPMENT DATE (YIELD} NA
DRILLER Woodward Drilling Co. GROUND SURFACE ELEVATION Not Surveyed
DRILLING METHOD __ Hollow-stem auger TOP OF CASING ELEVATION Not Surveyed
BORING DIAMETER___ 8.25 SCREENED INTERVAL NA
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Cambria Environmental Technology. Inc.
£900 Hollis Street, Suite A B 0 R I N G/WE L L LO G

Emeryville, CA 94608
Telephone: (510) 420-0700
Fax: ¢(510) 420-9170
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ATTACHMENT B

Laboratory Analytic Report



4 »_ancaster,
V" Laboratories

SAMPLE GROUP

ANALYTICAL RESULTS
Prepared for:
ChevronTexaco
6001 Bollinger Canyon Rd 14310
San Ramon CA 94583
925-842-8582
Prepared by:

Lancaster Laboratories

2425 New Holland Pike
Lancaster, PA 17605-2425

The sample group for this submittal is 876323. Samples arrived at the laboratory on Tuesday, November
25, 2003. The PO# for this group is 99011184 and the release number is STREICH.

Client Description

B-1-S-16-031119
B-1-5-20.5-031119
B-1-5-30.5-031119
B-1-8-50-031119
B-2-5-15.5-031120
B-2-S-20.5-031120
B-2-S-31-031120
B-2-S-41-031120
B-2-8-46-031120
B-3-5-15.5-031120
B-3-S-21-031120
B-3-8-30.5-031120
B-3-5-36-031120
B-4-5-10.5-031120
B-4-S-16-031120
B-4-5-20.5-031120
B-4-5-30.5-031120
B-5-S-11-031121
B-5-S-21-031121
B-5-§-26-031121
B-5-5-30.5-031121
B-6-S-11-031121
B-6-5-21-031121
B-6-5-31-031121
B-1-W-45-031120
B-2-W-45-031120
B-3-W-55-031120 *
B-4-W-36-031120
B-5-W-31-031120

NA
NA
NA

NA
NA
NA

NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
Grab
Grab
Grab
Grab
Grab

Sail
Soil
Soil

Soil
Soil
Soil

Soil
Soil
Soil
Soil
Soil
Soit
Soil
Soil
Sail
Soil
Soil
Soail
Sail
Soil
Soil
Soil
Soil
Soil
Water
Water
Water
Water
Water

Lancaster Laboratories, Inc.

MEMBER

PO Box 12425

Lancaster, PA 17605-2425

717-656-2300 Fax: 717-656-2681

2425 New Holland Pike

Lancaster Labs Number

4172064
4172065
4172066
4172067
4172068
4172069
4172070
4172071
4172072
4172073
4172074
4172075
4172076
4172077
4172078
4172079
4172080
4172081
4172082
4172083
4172084
4172085
4172086
4172087
4172088
4172089
4172090
4172091
4172092

2216 Rev. 3/10/03
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(I | ancaster
¥ Laboratories

1 COPY TO Cambria Environmental Attn: Bob Foss

Questions? Contact your Client Services Representative
Alison M O'Connor at (717) 656-2300.

Respectfully Submitted,

%&ﬂ(ﬁ{m

Victoria M. Martel!
Chemist

Lancaster Laboratories, inc.

2425 New Holland Pike
A PO Box 12425

Lancaster, PA 17605-2425

717-656-2300 Fax: 717-656-2681

2216 Rev. 3/10/03
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4' I[agcas%er_
Page 1 of 1
Lancaster Laboratories Sample No. SW 4172064
B-1-58-16-031119 NA Soil
Facility# 93283 CETR
3005 Grove, Castro Valley NA B-1
Collected:11/19/2003 10:09 by MT Account Number: 10880
Submitted: 11/25/2003 10:05 ChevronTexaco
Reported: 12/09/2003 at 19:10 6001 Bollinger Canyon Rd L4310
Discard: 01/08/2004 San Ramon CA 94583
Bl1-16
As Receilved
CAT As Received Method Dilution
No. Analysis Name CAS Numbex Rasult Detection Units Factor
Limit
01725 TPH-GRO - Soils n.a. N.D. 1.0 mg/kg 25
The analysis for volatiles was performed on a sample which was preserved
in methanol. The reporting limits were adjusted appropriately.
The reported concentration of TPH-GRO does not include MTBE or other
gascline constituents eluting prior to the C6 (n-hexane) TPH-GRO range
start time.
(07360 BTEX+MTBE by 8260B
02016 Methyl Tertiaxy Butyl Ether 1634-04-4 N.D. 0.001 mg/kg 1.01
05460 Benzene 71-43-2 N.D. 0.0601 mg/ kg 1.01
05466 Toluene 108-88-3 N.D. 0.001 my/kyg 1.01
05474 Ethylbenzene 100-41-4 N.D. 0.001 mg/kg 1.901
06301 Xylene (Total)} 1330-20-7 N.D. 0.001 mg/kg 1.01
State of California Lab Certification No. 2116
|
)
|
a Laboratory Chronicle
1 CAT Analysis Dilution
No. Analysis Name Method Trial# Date and Time Analyst Factoxn
01725 TPH-GRO - Soils N. CA LUFT Gasoline 1 11/28/2003 10:26 Steven A Skiles 25
method
07360 BTEX+MTBE by 8260B SW-846 8260B H 11/28/2003 19:32 Marla S Lord 1.01
00374 GC/MS VOA Soil Prep SW-846 5030A i 11/28/2003 17:40 Marla 8 Lord n.a.
01150 GC VOA Soil Prep SW-846 5035 1 11/26/2003 14:00 Dana M Kauffman n.a.

Lancaster Laboratories, Inc.
2425 New Holland Fike

M s PO Box 12425

| Lancaster, PA 17605-2425

i 717-656-2300 Fax: 717-656-2681 2216 Rev. 3/10/03
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«l Lancaster
V' Laboratories

Lancaster Laboratories Sample No. SW 4172065

Page 1 of 1

B-1-8-20.5-031119 KA Soil
Facility# 93283 CETR
3005 Grove, Castro Valley NA B~1
Collected:11/19/2003 10:32 by MT Account Number: 10880
Submitted: 11/25/2003 10:05 ChevronTexaco
Reported: 12/09/2003 at 19:10 56001 Bollinger Canyen Rd L4310
Discard: 01/09/2004 San Ramon CA 94583
B1205
As Received
CAT As Received Method Dilutien
No Analysis Name CAS Number Result Detection Units Factox
Limit
01725 TPH-GRO - Soils n.a. N.D. 1.0 mg/ kg 25
The analysis for volatiles was performed on a sample which was preserved
in methanol. The reporting limits were adjusted appropriately.
The reported concentration of TPH-GRO does not include MTBE or other
gasoline constituents eluting prior to the C6 (n-hexane} TPH-GRO range
start time.
07360 BTEX+MTBE by 8260B
02016 Methyl Tertiary Butyl Ether 1634-04-4 N.D. 0.001 mg / kg 0.99
05460 Benzene 71-43-2 R.D. 0.001 mg/ kg 0.99
05466 Toluene 108-88-3 N.D, 0.001 me /Ky G.99
05474 Ethylbenzene 100-41-4 N.D. 0.001 mg/kg 0.99
06301 Xylene (Total) 1330-20-7 N.D, 0.001 mg/ kg 0.99
State of California Lab Certification No. 2116
Laboratory Chronicle
CAT Analysis DPiluticn
No. Analysis Name Method Trial# Date and Time Analyst Factor
01725 TPH~GRO - Soils M. CA LUFT Gasoline 1 11/28/2003 11:04 Steven A Skiles 25
method
07360 BTEX+MTBE by 8260B SW-846 B260B 1 11/28/2003 20:03 Marla § Lord 0.99
00374 GC/MS VOA Soil Prep SW-846 5030A 1 11/28/2003 17:42 Marla § Lord n.a
01150 GC VOA Scil Prep SW-846 5035 1 11/26/2003 14:01 Dana M Kauffmran n.a

Lancaster Laboratories, Inc.

2425 New Holland Pike
MEMBER .qgox12425

Lancaster, PA 17605-2425

717-656-2300 Fax: 717-656-2681

2216 Rev. 3/10/03
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(I | ancaster.
V" Laboratories

Page 1 of 1
Lancaster Laboratories Sample No. SW 4172066
B-1-8-30.5-031119% NA Soil
Facility# 93283 CETR
3005 Grove, Castro Valley NA B-1
Collected:11/19/2003 10:44 by M? Account Number: 10880
Submitted: 11/25/2003 10:05 ChevronTexaco
Reported: 12/09/2003 at 19:10 6001 Bollinger Canyon Rd L4310
Discard: 01/09/2004 San Ramon CA 94583
B1305
As Received
CAT As Received Mathod Dilution
Ho . Analysis Name CAS Number Result Detection Units Factor
Limit
01725 TPH-GRO - Soils n.a. ®.D. 1.0 mg/ kg 25
The analysis for volatiles was performed on a sample which was preserved
in methanol. The reporting limits were adjusted appropriately.
The reported concentration of TPH-GRC does not include MTBE or other
gasoline constituents eluting prior to the C6 (n-hexane) TPH-GRO range
start time.
07360 BTEX+MTBE by 8260B
02016 Methyl Tertiary Butyl Ether 1634-04-4 N.D. 0.001 g/ kg 0.29
05460 PRenzene 71-43-2 N.D. 0.001 mg/kg 0.929
05466 Tocluene 108-88-3 N.D. 0.001 mg/kg 0.99
05474 Ethylbenzene 100-41-4 N.D. 0.001 mg/ kg 0.99
06301 Xylene (Total) 1330-20-7 N.D. 0.001 mg/ kg 0.99
State of California Lab Certification No. 2116
Laboratory Chronicle
CAT Analysis Dilution
No. Analysis Name Mathod Trial# Date and Time Analyst Factor
01725 TPH-GRO - Soils N. CA LUFT Gasoline 1 11/28/2003 11:42 Steven A Skiles 25
method
07360 BTEX+MTBE by 8260B SW-846 8260B 1 11/28/2003 20:34 Marla 5 Lord 0.99
00374 GC/MS VORA Soil Prep SW-846 5030A 1 11/28/2003 17:44 Marla S Lord n.a.
01150 GC VOA Soil Prep SW-846 5035 1 11/26/2003 14:02 Dana M Kauffman n.a.

Lancaster Laboratories, Inc,

2425 New Holland Pike
MEM B R PO Box 12425

Lancaster, PA 17605-2425
717-656-2300 Fax: 717-656-2681

2216 Rev. 3/10/03
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Lancaster Laboratories Sample No. SW 4172067

_ancaster
¥ Laboratories

B-1-S8-50-031119 NA
Facility# 93283

3005 Grove, Castro Valley NA
Collected:11/19/2003 14:00

Submitted: 11/25/2003 10:05
Reported: 12/09/2003 at 19:10
Discard: 01/09/2004

B1-50

07360

02016
05460
05466
05474
06301

No.
01725

07360
00374
01150

Analysis Name

TPH-GRO ~ Soils

Page | of |

Soil
CETR
B-1
by MT Account Number: 10880
ChevronTexaco
6001 Bollinger Canyon Rd L4310
San Ramon CA 94583
As Received
As Received Method Dilution
CAS Number Result Detecticn Units Factor
Limit
n.a. N.D. 1.0 mg/kg 25

The analysis for volatiles was performed on a sample which was preserved
in methancl. The reporting limits were adjusted appropriately.

The reported concentration of TPH-GRO does not include MTBE or other
gasoline constituents eluting prior to the Cé {n-hexane) TPH-GRO range

start time.

BTEX+MTBE by B8260B

Methyl Tertiary Butyl Ether
Benzene

Toluene

Ethylbenzene

Xylene (Total)

1634-04-4
71-43-2
168-88-3
100-41-4
1330-20-7

State of California Lab Certification No. 2116

Analysis Name
TPH-GRO ~ Soils

BTEX+MTBE by 8260B
GC/MS VOA Soil Prep
GC VOA Soil Prep

Z ez =2 a
o ogoo

Laboratory Chronicle

Method

N. CA LUFT Gasoline
method

SW-846 8260B

SW-846 5030A

SW-846 5035

Lancaster Laboratories, Inc.

MEMBER o pox 12425

2425 New Holland Pike

Lancaster, PA 17605-2425
717-656-2300 Fax: 717-656-2681

0.001 mg/ kg 0.99

0.001 mg/ kg 0.9%

0.001 mg/ kg 0.99

0.001 mg/ kg 0.99

0.001 g/ kg 0.99

Analysis Dilution
Trial# Date and Time Analyst Factox

1 11/28/2003 12:19 Steven A Skiles 25
1 11/28/2003 21:05 Marla $§ Lord 0.99
1 11/28/2003 17:46 Marla 8 Lord n.a.
1 11/26/2003 14:03 Dana M Kauffman n.a.

2216 Rev. 3/10/03
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? catr

L aboratories

Lancaster Laboratories Sample No. SW 4172068

B-2-5-15,5-031120 NA
Facility# 93283

3005 CGrove, Castro Valley NA
Collected:11/20/2003 07:35

Submitted: 11/25/2003 10:05
Reported: 12/09/2003 at 19:10
Discard: 01/09/2004

B2155

No. Analysis Name

01725 TPH-GRO - Soils

Page 1 of 1

Soil
CETR
B-2
by MT Account Number: 10880
ChevronTexaco
6001 Bollinger Canyon Rd L4310
San Ramon CA %4583
As Received
As Received Method Dilution
CAS Number Result Detection Units Factor
Limit
n.a. N.D. 1.0 mg/ kg 25

The analysis for volatiles was performed on a sample which was preserved
in methancl. The reporting limits were adjusted appropriately.

The reported concentration of TPH-GRO does not include MTBE or other
gasoline constituents eluting prior to the C6é {n-hexane) TPH-GRO range

start time.

07360 BTEX+MTBE by 8260B

02016 Methyl Tertiary Butyl Ether
05460 Benzene

05466 Toluene

0544 Ethylbkenzene

06301 Xylene (Total)

1634-04-4
71-43-2
108~88-3
100-41-4
1330-20-7

State of California Lab Certification No. 2116

No. Analysis Name
01725 TPH=-GRO - Soils

07360 BTEX+MTBE by 8260B
00374 GC/MS VOA Soil Prep
01150 GC VOA Soil Prep

Z 22 2=
gooog

Laboratory Chronicle

Method

N. CA LUFT Gascline
method

SW-846 B8260B
Sw-846 5030A
SW-B46 5035

Lancaster Laboratories, Inc.

M PO Box 12425

2425 New Holland Pike

Lancaster, PA 17605-2425

717-656-2300 Fax: 717-656-2681

0,001 mg/ kg 1

0.001 mg/kg T

4.001 mg/ kg 1

0.001 mg/ kg 1

0.001 mg/kg 1

Analysis Dilution
Trial# Date and Time Analyst Factor

1 12/01/2003 02:58 Stephanie A Selis 25
1 11/28/2003 21:36 Marla $ Lord 1
1 11/28/2003 17:48 Marla $ Lord n.a.
1 11/26/2003 14:24 Dana M Kauffman n.a.

2216 Rev. 3/10/03
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_ancaster
| aboratories

Lancaster Laboratories Sample

B-2-8-~20.5-031120 NA
Facility# 93283

3005 Grove, Castro Valley NA
Collected:11/20/2003 07:38

Submitted: 11/25/2003 10:05
Reported: 12/09/2003 at 19:10
Discard: 01/09/2004

B2205

No. Analysis Name

01725 TPH-GRC - Soils

No. ©SW 4172069

Seil

CETR

B-2
by MT

As Received

Account Number:

ChevronTexaco
6001 Bollinger Canyon Rd L4310

San Ramon CA 94583

CAS Number Result

n,a. N.D

As Received

Methed
Detection

Limit
1.0

The analysis for volatiles was performed on a sample which was preserved
in methanol. The reporting limits were adjusted appropriately.

The reported concentration of TPH-GRO does not include MTBE or other
gasoline constituents eluting prior to the C6 (n-hexane) TPH-GRC range

start time.

07360 BTEX+MTBE by 8260B

(2016 Methyl Tertiary Butyl Ether
05460 Benzene

05466 Toluene

05474 Ethylbenzene

06301 Xylene (Total)

1634-04-4 K.D.
71-43-2 N.D,
108-88-3 N.D.
100-41-4 N.D.
1330~20-7 N.D.

State of California Lab Certification No. 2116

No. Analysis Name
01725 TPH-GRO - Soils

07360 BTEX+MTBE by 8260B
00374 GC/MS VOA Soil Prep
01150 GC VOA Soil Prep

.001L
L0061
.001
.001
.001

o Ccoo oo

Laboratory Chronicle

Method

N. CA LUFT Gascline
method

SW-846 8260B

SW-846 5030A

SW-846 5035

Lancaster Laboratories, Inc.

MEMBER PO Box 12425

2425 New Holland Pike

Lancaster, PA 17605-2425
717-656-2300 Fax: 717-656-2681

Trial#
1

1
1
1

Analysis
Date and Tine
11/28/2003 12:57

11/28/2003 22:07
11/28/2003 17:51
11/26/2003 14:95

Page 1 of 1

10880

Dilution

Units Factor

ng/kyg 25

ng/kg 0.99

ng/kg 0.939

mg/kg 0.99

mg/ kg 0.99

mg/kg 0.99

Dilution

Analyst Factor
Steven A Skiles 25
Marla S Lord 0.99
Marla S Lord It.a.
Dana M Kauffman n.a.

2216 Rev. 3/10/03
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_ancaster
_aboratories

Page 1 of 1
Lancaster Laboratories Sample No. SW 4172070
B-2-5-31-031120 NA Soil
Facility# 93283 CETR
3005 Grove, Castro Valley NA B-2
Collected:11/20/2003 07:53 by MT Account Number: 10880
Submitted: 11/25/2003 10:05 ChevronTexaco
Reported: 12/09/2003 at 19:10 6001 Bollinger Canyon Rd L4310
Discard: 01/09/2004 San Ramon CA 94583
B2-31
As Received
CAT As Received Method Dilution
No. Analysis Hame CAS Number Result Detaction Units Factoxr
Limit
01725 TPH-GRC - Soils n.a. N.D. 1.0 mg/ kg 25
The analysis for volatiles was performed on a sample which was preserved
in methanol. The reporting limits were adjusted appropriately.
The reported concentration of TPH-GRO does not include MTBE or other
gasoline constituents eluting prior to the C6 (n-hezane) TPH-GRO range
start time.
07360 BTEX+MTBE by 8260B
02016 Methyl Tertiary Butyl Ether 1634-04-4 N.D. 0.001 mg/kg 0.59
05460 Benzene 71-43-2 N.D. 0.001 mg/kyg 0.9%
05466 Toluene 108-88-3 N.D. 0.001 mg/kg 0.99
05474 Ethylbenzene 100-41-4 N.D. 0.001 mg/ kg 0.929
06301 Xylene (Total) 1330-20-7 N.D. 0.001 mg/ kg 0.99
State of California Lab Certification Wo. 2116
Laboratory Chronicle
CAT Analysis Dilution
Ho. Analysis Name Mathod Trial# Date and Time Analyst Factox
01725 TPH-GRO - Soils N. CA LUFT Gasoline 1 11/28/2003 13:35 Steven A Skiles 25
method
07360 BTEX+MTBE hy 8260B SW-846 8260B 1 11/28/2003 22:38 Marla S Lord 0.99
00374 GC/MS VOA Soil Prep SwW-846 5030A 1 11/28/2003 17:53 Marla S Lord n.a.
01150 GC VOA Soil Prep SW-846 5035 1 11/26/2003 14:06 Dana M Kauffman n.a.

Lancaster Laborataries, Inc.
2425 New Holland Pike

PO Box 12425

Lanicaster, PA 17605-2425
717-656-2300 Fax: 717-656-2681

MEMBER

2216 Rev. 3/10/03
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4' L ancaster
V" Laboratories

Lancaster Laboratories Sample No. SW 4172071

B-2-8-41-031120 NA 8cil
Facility# 93283

3005 Grove, Castro Valley NA B-2
Collected:11/20/2003 08:18 by MT

Submitted: 11/25/2003 10:05
Reported: 12/09/2003 at 19:10
Discard: 01/09/2004

B2-41

CAT

No. Analysis Name CAS Number
Gl1725 TPH~-GRO - S0ils n.a.

Page 1 of 1

CETR

Account Number: 10880

ChevronTexaco

6001 Bollinger Canyon Rd L4310

San Ramon CA 94583

As Received
A8 Received Method Dilution
Result Detection Units Factor
Limit ‘

N.D. 1.0 wng/kg 25

The analysis for volatiles was performed on a sample which was presexved
in methanol. The reporting limits were adjusted appropriately.

The reported concentration of TPH-GRO dces not include MTBE or other
gasoline constituents eluting prior to the C6 {n-hexane) TPH-GRO range

start time.

07360 BTEX+MTBE by 8260B

02016 Methyl Tertiary Butyl Ether 1634-04-4
05460 Benzene 71-43-2

05466 Toluene 108-88-3
05474 Ethylbenzene 100-41-4
06301 Xylene (Total) 1330-20-7

State of California Lab Certificaticn No. 2116

N.D.
N.D.
H.D.
R.D.
N.D.

Laboratory Chronicle

CAT

No. Analysais Name Mathod

01725 TPH-GRO - Soils N. CA LUFT Gasoline
method

07360 BTEX+MTBE by 8260B SW-846 B260B

00374 GC/MS VOR S0il Prep SW-846 5030A

01150 GC VOA Soll Prep SW~-846 5035

Lancaster Laboratories, Inc.

2425 New Holland Pike
MEMBER PO Box 12425

Lancaster, PA 17605-2425

717-656-2300 Fax: 717-656-2681

0.001 mg/ kg 1

0.001 mg kg 1

0.001 mg/kg 1

0.001 mg/kg 1

0.001 mg/ kg 1

Analysis Dilution
Trial# Date and Time Analyst Factor

1 11/28/2003 14:13 Steven A Skiles 25
1 11/28/2003 23:09 Marla S Lord 1
1 11/28/2003 17:55 Marla S Lord n.a.
1 11/26/2003 14:07 Dana M Kauffman n.a.

2216 Rev. 3/10/03
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«l | ancaster
¥ Laboratories

Page | of 1
Lancaster Laboratories Sample No. SW 4172072
B-2-8-46-031120 Na Seil
Facility# 93283 CETR
3005 Grove, Castro Valley NA B-2
Collected:11/20/2003 08:48 by MT BAccount Number: 10880
Submitted: 11/25/2003 10:05 ChevronTexaco
Reported: 12/09/2003 at 19:10 6001 Bollinger Canyon Rd L4310
Discard: 01/09/2004 San Ramon CA 94583
B2-46
As Received
CAT As Received Method Dilution
Ho. Analysis Name CAS Number Result Detection Units Factor
Limit
01725 TPH-GRO - Soils n.a. N.D. 1.0 mg/ kg 25
The analysis for volatiles was performed on a sample which was preserved
in methanol. The reporting limits were adjusted appropriately.
The repcrted concentration of TPH-GRO does not include MTBE or other
gasoline constituents eluting prior to the Cé (n-hexane) TPH-GRO range
start time,
07360 BTEX+MTBE by B260B
02016 Methyl Tertiary Butyl Ether 1634~-04-4 N.D. 0.001 mg/ kg 0.99
05460 Benzene 71-43-2 N.D. 0.00% mg/kg 0,99
05466 Toluene 108-88-3 N.D. 0.00% mg/ kg 0.99
05474 Ethylbenzene 100-41-4 N.D. 0.0061 mg/ kg 0.99
0630 Xylene (Total) 1330-20-7 N.D. 0.001 mdg /S kg 0.99
State of California Lab Certification No. 2116
Laboratory Chronicle
CAT Analysis Dilution
No. Analysis Nama Mathod Trial# Date and Time Analyst Factoxr
01725 TPH-GRO - Soils N. CA LUFT Gascline 1 11/28/2003 14:50 Steven A Skiles 25
method
07360 BTEX+MTBE by 8260B SW-846 8260B 1 11/28/2003 23:40 Marla S Lord 0.99
00374 GC/MS VOA 501l Prep SW~846 5030A 1 11/28/2003 17:57 Marla S Lord n.,a.
01150 GC VOA Soil Prep SW-846 5035 1 11/26/2003 14:908 Dana M Kauffman n.a.

Lancaster Laboratories, inc.
2425 New Holland Pike

MEMD PO Box 12425

Lancaster, PA 17605-2425 .

717-656-2300 Fax: 717-656-2681 2216 Rev. 3/10/03
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4' I[alrjlcas;[er.
Page 1 of 1
Lancaster Laboratories Sample No. SW 4172073
B-3-5-15.5-031120 NA Soil
Facility# 93283 CETR
3005 Grove, Castro Valley NA B-3
Collected:11/20/2003 09:58 by MT Account Number: 10880
Submitted: 11/25/2003 10:05 ChevronTexaco
Reported: 12/09/2003 at 19:10 6001 Bollinger Canyon Rd L4310
Discard: 01/09/2004 San Ramon CA 94583
B3155
As Received
CAT As Received Method _ Dilution
No. Analysis Name CAS Number Result Detection Units Factor
Limit
01725 TPH-GRU - Soils n.a. N.D. 1.0 g/ kg 25
The analysis for volatiles was performed on a sample which was preserved
in methanol. The reporting limits were adjusted appropriately.
The reported concentration of TPH-GRO does not include MTBE or other
gasoline constituents eluting prior to the C6 (n-hexane) TPH-GRO range
start time.
07360 BTEX+MTBE by 82608
02016 Methyl TFertiary Butyl Ether 1634-04-4 N.D 0.001 ing/kg 1
05460 Benzene 71-43-2 N.D 0.001% myg/ kg 1
05466 Toluene 108-88-3 N.D 0.001 mg/kg 1
05474 Ethylbenzene 100-41~-4 N.D 0.001 mg/ kg 1
06301 Xylene {(Total) 1330-20-7 N.D 0.001 mg/kg 1
|
i State of California Lab Certification No. 2116
\
i
i Laboratory Chronicle
CAT Analysis Dilution
No. Analysis Name Method Trial# Date and Time Analyst Factox
01725 TPH-GRC - Soils N. CA LUFT Gasoline 1 12/01/2003 05:30 Stephanie A Selis 25
method
} 07360 BTEX+MTBE by 8260B SW-846 8260B 1 11/29/2003 00:12 Marla S Lord 1
00374 GC/MS VOA Soil Prep SwW-846 5030A 1 11/28/2003 17:58 Marla S Lord n.a.
01150 GC VOA Soil Prep sW~846 5035 1 11/26/2003 14:09 Dana M Kauffman n.a,

Lancaster Laboratories, Inc.

2425 New Holland Pike
MEMER PO Box 12425

Lancaster, PA 17605-2425
717-656-2300 Fax: 717-656-2681

2216 Rev. 3/10/03
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4' Lancaster
¥ Laboratories

Page 1 of 1
Lancaster Laboratories Sample No. BSW 4172074
B-3-5-21-031120 NA Soil
Facility# 93283 CETR
3005 Grove, Castro Valley NA B-3
Collected:11/20/2003 10:00 by MT Account Number: 10880
Submitted: 11/25/2003 10:05 ChevronTexaco
Reported: 12/09/2003 at 19:10 6001 Bollinger Canyon Rd L4310
Discard: 01/09/2004 San Ramon CA 94583
B3-21
As Received
CAT As Received Mathod Dilution
No. Analysis Name CAS Number Result Detection Units Factor
Limit
01725 TPH-GRO - Scils n.a. N.D. 1.0 mg/ kg 25
The analysis for volatiles was performed on & sample which was preserved
in methanol. The reporting limits were adjusted appropriately.
The reported concentration of TPH-GRO dces not include MTBE or other
gasoline constituents eluting prior to the C6 (n-hexane) TPH-GRO range
start time.
07360 BTEX+MTRE by 8260B
02016 Methyl Tertiary Butyl Ether 1634-04-4 K.D. 0.001 mg/kg 1.01
05460 Benzene 71-43-2 N.D, 0.001 mg/kg 1.01
05466 Toluene 108-88-3 N.D. 0.001 mg/ kg 1.01
05474 Ethylbenzene 100-41~4 N.D. 0.001 mg/kg 1.01
06301 Xylene {Total) 1330-20-7 N.D. 0.001 my/ kg 1.61
State of California Lab Certification No. 2116
‘ Laboratory Chronicle
CAT Analysis Dilution
| No. Analysis Name Mathod Trial# Date and Time Analyst Factox
‘ 01725 TPH-GRO - Soils N. CA LUFT Gasoline 1 12/01/2003 06:07 Stephanie A Selis 25
| method
| 07360 BTEX+MTBE by 8260B SW-846 B8260B 1 11/29/2003 00:43 Marla S Lord 1.01
} 00374 GC/MS VOA Soil Prep SW-846 5030A 1 11/28/2003 17:59 Marla S Lord I.&.
| 01150 GC VOA Seoil Prep SW-846 5035 1 11/26/2003 14:10 Dana M Kauffman n.a.

Lancaster Laboratories, inc.
2425 New Holland Pike

M PO Box 12425

Lancaster, PA 17605-2425

717-656-2300 Fax: 717-656-2631 2216 Rev. 3/10/03
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_ancaster
| aboratories

Page 1 of 1
Lancaster Laboratories Sample No. SW 4172075
B-3-5-30.5-031120 NA Soil
Facility# 93283 CETR
3005 Grove, Castro Valley NA B-3
Collected:11/20/2003 10:15 by MT Account Number: 10880
Submitted: 11/25/2003 10:05 ChevronTexaco
Reported: 12/09/2003 at 18:10 6001 Bellinger Canyon Rd L4310
Discard: 01/09/2004 San Ramon CA 94583
B3305
As Received
CAT As Received Method Dilution
No Analysis Name CAS Number Result Detection Units Factor
Limit .
01725 TPH-GRO - Soils n.a. N.D. 1.0 mg/ kg 25
The analysis for volatiles was performed on a sample which was preserved
in methanol. The reporting limits were adjusted appropriately.
The reported concentration of TPH-GRO deoes not include MTBE or other
gasoline constituents eluting prior to the C6 (n-hexane) TPH~GRO range
start time.
07360 BTEX+MTBE by 8260B
02016 Methyl Tertiary Butyl Ether 1634-04-4 N.D. 0.001 mg/kg 1.01
05460 Benzene 71-43-2 N.D. 0.001 ma/kg 1.01
05466 Toluene 108-88-3 N.D. 0,001 mg/kg 1.01
05474 Ethylbenzene 100-41-4 N.D. 0.001 mg/ kg 1.01
06301 Xylene (Total) 1330-20-7 N.D. 0.001 myg/ kg 1.01
State of California Lab Certification No. 2116
Laboratory Chronicle
CAT Analysis biluticn
Ho. Analysis Name Mathod Trial# Date and Time Analyst Factor
01725 TPH-GRO - S$o0ils N. Ch LUFT Gasoline 1 12/01/2003 06:435 Stephanie A Selis 25
method
07360 BTEX+MTBE by 8260B SW-846 8260B 1 11/2%/2003 01:14 Marla S Loxrd 1,01
00374 GC/MS VOA Soil Prep SW-846 5030A 1 11/28/2003 18:02 Marla S Loxd n.a.
01150 GC VOA S0il Prep SW-846 5035 1 11/26/20063 14:11 Dana M Kauffman n.a.

Lancaster Laborataries, Inc.

2425 New Holland Pike
MEMBER PO Box 12425

Lancaster, PA 17605-2425

717-656-2300 Fax: 717-656-2681 2216 Rev. 3/10/03
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| ancaster.
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Page 1 of 1
lLancaster Laboratories Sample No. SW 4172076
B-3-5-36-031120 NA Soil
Facility# 983283 CETR
3005 Grove, Castro Valley NA B-3
Collected:11/20/2003 10:23 by MT Account Number: 10880
Submitted: 11/25/2003 10:05 ChevronTexaco
Reported: 12/09%/2003 at 19:10 6001 Bollinger Canyon Rd L4310
Discard: 01/09/2004 San Ramon CA 94583
B3-36
As Received
CAT As Received Method Dilution
| No. Analysis Name CAS Number Result Datection Units Factor
Limit
| 01725 TPH-GRO - Soils n.a. N.D. 1.9 g/ kg 25
i The analysis for velatiles was performed on a sample which was preserved
1 in methancl. The reporting limits were adjusted appropriately.
| The reported concentration cf TPH-GRO does not include MTBE or other
‘ gasoline constituents eluting prior tc the C& {n-hexane) TPH-GRO range
start time,
07360 BTEX+MTBE by 8260B
02016 Methyl Tertiary Butyl Ether 1634-04-4 N.D. 0.001 mg/ kg 1
05460 Benzene 71-43-2 N.D. 0.001 mg/kg i
05466 Toluene 108-88-3 N.D. 0.001 mg/kg 1
05474 Ethylbenzene 100-41-4 N.D. 0.001 mg/ kg 1
06301 Xylene (Total) 1330-20~7 N.D. 0.001 mg/kg 1
State of California Lab Certification No. 2116
Laboratory Chronicle
CAT Analysis Dilution
No. Analysis Name Method Trial# Date and Time Analyst Factor
01725 TPH-GRO - Soils N. CA LUFT Gasoline 1 12/01/2003 07:23 Stephanie A Selis 25
method
07360 BTEX+MTBE by 8260B SW-846 BZ260B 1 11/29/2003 01:45 Marla S Loxd 1
00374 GC/MS VOA Soil Prep SW-846 5030A 1 11/28/2003 18:03 Marla S Lord n.a.
01150 GC VOA Soil Prep SW-B46 5035 1 11/26/2003 14:12 Dana M Kauffman n.a.

Lancaster Laboratories, Inc.
2425 New Holland Pike

M PO Box 12425

Lancaster, PA 17605-2425

717-656-2300 Fax: 717-656-2681 2216 Rev. 3/10/03
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(I | ancaster
¥ Laboratories

Page 1 of 1
Lancaster Laboratories Sample No. SW 4172077
B-4-5-10.5-031120 NA Soil
Facility# 93283 CETR
3005 Grove, Castro Valley NA B-4
Collected:11/20/2003 15:48 by MT Account Number: 10880
Submitted: 11/25/2003 10:05 ChevronTexaco
Reported: 12/09/2003 at 19:10 6001 Bollinger Canyon Rd L4310
Discard: 01/09/2004 San Ramon CA 94583
B4105
As Received
CAT Ag Received Method Dilution
No Analysis Name CAS Number Result Detection Units Factor
Limit
01723 TPH-GRO - Scils n.a. N.D. ic. mg/kg 250
The analysis for volatiles was performed on a sample which was presexved
in methanol. The reporting limits were adjusted appropriately.
The reported concentration of TPH~GRO does not include MTBE or other
gasoline constituents eluting prior to the C6 {n-hexane) TPH-GRO range
start time.
Poor surrogate recoveries were observed for this sample due tc the dilution
needed to perform the analysis.
Due to excessive foaming of the sample, normal reporting limits were not
attained.
07360 BTEX+MTBE by 8260B
02016 Methyl Tertiary Butyl Ether 1634-04-4 N.D. 0.001 mg/kg 1.01
05460 Benzene 71-43-2 N.D. 0.001 mg/ kg 1.01
05466 Toluene 108-88-3 N.D. 0.001 ng/ kg 1.01
05474 Ethylbenzene 100-41-4 N.D. 0.001 mg/ kg 1.01
06301 Xylene (Total) 1330-20-7 N.D. 0.001 mg/ kg 1.01
State of California Lab Certification No. 2116
Laboratory Chronicle
CAT Analysis Dilution
No. Analysis Name Method Trial# Date and Time Analyst Factor
01725 TPH-GRO - Soils N. CA LUFT Gasoline 1 12/02/2003 07:18 Deborah S Garrison 250
method
07360 BTEX+MTBE by 8260B SW-846 8260B 1 11/29/2003 02:17 Marla S Lord i.01
00374 GC/MS VOA Sail Prep SW-846 50307 1 131/28/2003 18:04 Marla 8§ Lord n.a.
01150 GC VOA Soil Prep - SW-846 5035 1 11/26/2003 14:13 Dana M Kauffman n.a.

Lancaster Laboratories, Inc.

2425 New Holland Pike
MEMBER PO Box 12425

Lancaster, PA 17605-2425

717-656-2300 Fax: 717-656-2681 2216 Rev. 3/10/03
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_ancaster
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Lancaster Laboratories Sample No., &SW 4172078

B-4-5-16-031120 NA
Facility# 93283

3005 Grove, Castro Valley NA
Collected:11/20/2003 15:53

Submitted: 11/25/2003 10:05
Reported: 12/09/2003 at 19:11
Discard: 01/09/2004

B4-16

No. Analysis Hame

01725 TPH-GRO -~ Soils

Page 1 of 1

Soil
CETR
B-4
by MT Account Number: 10880
ChevronTexaco
6001 Bellinger Canyon Rd L4310
San Ramon CA 94583
As Received
As Received Method ' Dilution
CAS Number Result Dataection Units Factor
Limit
n.a. N.D. 1.0 mg/ kg 25

The analysis for volatiles was performed on a sample which was preserved
in methanol. The reporting limits were adjusted appropriately.

The reported concentration of TPH~GRO does not include MTBE or other
gasoline constituents eluting prier to the €6 (n-hexane) TPH-GRO range

start time.

07360 BTEX+MTBE by B8260B

02016 Methyl Tertiary Butyl Ether
05460 Benzene

05466 Toluene

05474 Ethylbenzene

06301 Xylene (Total)

1634-04-4 N

71-43-2 N.
108-88-3 N.
100~41-14 N.
1330-20-7 .

State of California Lab Certification No. 2116

No. Analysis Name
01725 TPH-GRQ - Soils

07360 BTEX+MTBE by 8260B
00374 GC/MS VOA Soil Prep
01150 GC VOA Soil Prep

== e o B B ]

Laboratory Chronicle

Mathod

N. CA LUFT Gasoline
method

SW-846 8260B
SW-846 5030A

SW-846 5035

Lancaster Laboratories, Inc.

M PO Box 12425

2425 New Holland Pike

Lancaster, PA 17605-2425
717-656-2300 Fax: 717-656-2681

0.001 my / kg 1

c.001 mg/ kg 1

0.00L mg /g 1

0.00%1 mg/ kg 1

0,001 mg/kg 1

Analysis Dilution
Trial# Date and Time Analyst Factor

1 12/01/2003 08:39 Stephanie A Selis 25
i 11/2%/2003 02:48 Marla S Lord 1
i 11/28/2003 18:05 Marla S Lord n.a.
1 11/26/2003 14:14 Dana M Kauffman n.a.

2216 Rev. 3/10/03
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_ancaster
| aboratories

Lancaster Laboratories Sample

B-4-5-20.5-031120 NA
Facility# 93283

3005 Grove, Castro Valley NA
Collected:11/20/2003 16:04

Submitted: 11/25/2003 10:05
Reported: 12/09/2003 at 19:11
Discard: 01/09/2004

B4205

No. Analysis Name

01725 TPH-GRO - Scoils

No. SW 4172078

Page 1 of 1

Soil
CETR
B-4
by MT Account Number: 10880
ChevronTexaco
6001 Bollinger Canyon Rd L4310
San Ramon CA 94583
As Received
Az Received Method Dilution
CAS Number Result Detection Units Factor
Limit
n.a. N.D. 1.0 mg/ kg 25

The analysis for volatiles was performed on a sample which was preserved
in methanol. The reporting limits were adjusted appropriately.

The reported concentration of TPH-GRO does not include MTBE or other
gasoline constituents eluting prior to the C6 (n-hexane) TPE-GRO range

start time.

07360 BTEX+MTBE by 8260B

02016 Methyl Tertiary Butyl Ether
05460 Benzene

05466 Toluene

05474 Ethylbenzene

06301 Xylene (Total)

1634-04-4 N
71-43-2 H.
108-88-3 N.
100-41-4 N.
1330-20-7 N,

State of California Lab Certification No. 2116

No. Analysis Name
01725 TPH-GRO - Soils

07360 BTEX+MTBE by 8260B
00374 GC/MS VOA Soil Prep
01150 GC VOA Soil Prep

Doooo

Laboratory Chronicle

Mathod

N, CA LUFT Gasoline
method

SW-B46 B260B
SW-B46 H030A
SW-846 5035

Lancaster Laboratories, Inc.

MEMBES PC Box 12425

2425 New Holland Pike

2425

Lancaster, PA 17605-
717-656-2300 Fax: 717-656-2681

0.001 my / kg 0.99

0.001 my/ kg 0.99

0.001 mg/Xg 0.99

0.001 mg/ kg 0.99

0.001 mg/ kg 0.99

Analysis Dilutien
Trial# Date and Time Analyst Factor

1 12/01/2003 09:31 Stephanie A Selis 25
1 11/29/2003 03:19 Marla S Lord 0.99
1 11/28/2G03 18:07 Marla S Lord n.a.
1

11/26/2003 14:15 Dana M Kauffman n.a.

2216 Rev. 3/10/03
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4' Lancaster
V' Laboratories

Lancaster Laboratories Sample

B-4-5-30.5-031120 NA
Facility# 93283

3005 Grove, Castro Valley NA
Collected:11/20/2003 16:22

Submitted: 11/25/2003 10:05
Reported: 12/09/2003 at 19:11
Discard: 01/09/2004

B4305

No. Analysis Name

01725 TPH~GRO - Soils

No. SW 4172080

Page 1 of 1

Soil
CETR
B-4
by MT Account Number: 10880
ChevronTexaco
6001 Bollinger Canyon Rd L4310
San Ramon CA 94583
As Received
As Received Method Dilution
CAS Number Result Detection Units Factor
Limit
n.a. N.D. 1.0 mg/kg 25

The analysis for volatiles was performed on a sample which was preserved
in methanol. The reporting limits were adjusted appropriately.

The reported concentration of TPH-GRO does not include MTBE or other
gasoline constituents eluting prior te the C& (n-hexane} TPH-GRC range

start time.

07360 BTEX+MTBE by B260B

02016 Methyl Tertiary Butyl Ether
05460 Benzene

05466 Toluene

05474 Ethylbenzene

06301 Xylene ({Total)

1634-04-4
71-43-2
108~-88-3
100-41-4
1330-20-7

State of California Lab Certification Weo. 2116

No. Analysis Name
01725 TPH-GRO - Soils

07360 BTEX+MTBE by 8260B
00374 GC/MS VOA Soil Prep
01150 GC VOA Soil Prep

%2225
oo Qoo

Laboratory Chronicle

Method

N. CA LUFT Gasoline
method

SW-846 B260B
SW-846 S030A
SW-846 5035

Lancaster Laboratories, Inc.

M PO Box 12425

2425 New Holland Pike

Lancaster, PA 17605-2425

717-656-2300 Fax: 717-656-2681

0.001 mg/ Ky 1.01

0.001 mg/kg 1.01

0.001 mg/kyg 1,01

0.001 mg/ kg 1.01

0.001 mg/kg 1.01

Analysis Dilution
Trial¥# Date and Time Analyst Factor

1 12/01/2003 22:29 Deborah S Garrison 25
1 12/03/2003 15:29 Roy R Mellott Jr 1.01
1 12/03/2003 11:08 Joshua P Schaeffer n.a.
1

11/26/2003 14:16 Dana M Kauffman n.a.

2216 Rewv. 3/10/03
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4' L ancaster
¥ Laboratories

Page 1 of 1
Lancaster Laboratories Sample No. SW 4172081
B-5-5-11-031121 NA Secil
Facility# 93283 CETR
3005 Grove, Castro Valley NA B-5
Collected:11/21/2003 13:11 by MT Account Number: 10880
Submitted: 11/25/2003 10:05 ChevronTexaco
Reported: 12/09/2003 at 19:11 6001 Bollinger Canyon Rd L4310
Discard: 01/09/2004 San Ramon CA 94583
B5-11
As Received
CAT As Received Method Dilution
No. Analysis Name CAS Number Result Detaction Units Factor
Limit
01725 TPH-GRO - Soils n.a. N.D. 1.0 ng/kg 25
The analysis for volatiles was performed on a sample which was preserved
in methanol. The reporting limits were adjusted appropriately,
The reported concentration of TPH-GRG dces not include MTBE or other
gasoline constituents eluting prior to the C6é (n-hexane) TPH-GRO range
start time.
07360 BTEX+MTBE by 8260B
02016 Methyl Tertiary Butyl Ether 1634-04-4 ®.D. 0.001 mg/kg 1
05460 Benzene 71-43-2 ¥.D. 0.00% mg/kg 1
05466 Toluene 108-88-3 N.D. 0.001 mg/ kg 1
05474 Ethylbkenzene 100-41-4 N.D. 0.001 myg/kg 1
06301 Xylene (Total) 1330-20-7 N.D. 0.001 mg/kg 1
State of California Lab Certification No. 2116
Laboratory Chronicle
CAT Analysis Dilution
No. Analysis Name Method Trial# Date and Time Analyst Factor
01725 TPH-GRO - Soils N. CA LUFT Gasoline 1 12/01/2003 23:07 Deborah S Garrison 25
method
07360 BTEX+MTBE by 8260B SW-846 8260B 1 12/04/2003 08:44 Marla S Lord 1
00374 GC/MS VOA Scil Prep SW-846 5030A 1 12/03/2003 21:47 Marla § Lord n.a.

01150 GC VOA Soil Prep SW-846 5035 1 11/26/2003 14:17 Dana M Kauffman n.a.

Lancaster Laboratories, inc.

2425 New Holland Pike
M M B T PO Box 12425

Lancaster, PA 17605-2425
717-656-2300 Fax: 717-656-2681

2216 Rev. 3/10/03
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«l Lancaster
V' Laboratories

Page 1 of 1
Lancaster Laboratories Sample No. SW 4172082
B-5-5-21-031121 NA Soil
Facility# 93283 CETR
3005 Grove, Castro Valley NA B-5
Collected:11/21/2003 13:20 by MT Account Number: 10880
Submitted: 11/25/20C03 10:05 ChevronTexaco
Reported: 12/09/2003 at 19:11 6001 Bollinger Canycn Rd L4310
Discard: 01/09/2004 San Ramon CA 94583
B5-21
As Received
CAT ) As Received Method Diluticn
Ho. Analysis Name CAS Number Result Detection Units Fagtor
Limit
01725 TPH-GRO - Seils n.a. N.D, 1.0 myg/ kg 25
The analysis for volatiles was performed on a sample which was preserved
in methanol. The reporting limits were adjusted appropriately.
The reported concentration of TPH-GRO does not include MTBE or other
gasoline constituents eluting prior to the C6é (n-hexane) TPH-GRO range
start time.
07360 BTEX+MTBE by B260B
02016 Methyl Tertiary Butyl Ether 1634-04-4 N.D. 0.001 mg/kyg 0.99
05460 Benzene T71-43-2 N.D. 0.001 mg/ kg 0.99
05466 Toluene 108-88-3 WN.D. 0.001 mg/ kg 0.99
05474 Ethylbenzene 100-41-4 N.D. 0.001 mng/ kg 0.99
06301 Xylene (Total) 1330-20-7 N.D. 0.001 mg/kg 0.99
State of California Lab Certification No. 2116
Laboratory Chronicle
CAT Analysis Dilution
No. Analysia Name Method Trial# Date and Time Analyst Factor
01725 TPH-GRO - So0ils ¥. Ch LUFT Gasoline 1 12/01/2003 23:45 Deborah S8 Garrison 25
method
07360 BTEX+MTBE by B8260B SW-846 8260B 1 12/04/2003 09:15 Marla 3 Lord 0.99
00374 GC/MS VOA Soil Prep SW-846 5030a 1 12/03/2003 21:49 Marla 5 Lord n.é.
01150 GC VOA Soil Prep SW-846 5035 1 11/26/2003 14:18 Dana M Kauffman n.a.

Lancaster Laboratories, Inc.

2425 New Holland Pike
MERMB E I PO Box 12425

Lancaster, PA 17605-2425

717-656-2300 Fax: 717-656-2681

2216 Rev. 3/10/03
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_ancaster
¥ | aboratories

Page 1 of 1
Lancaster Laboratories Sample No. SW 4172083
B-5-5-26-031121 NA Soil
Facility# 93283 CETR
3005 Grove, Castro Valley NA B-5
Collected:11/21/2003 13:23 by MT Account Number: 10880
Submitted: 11/25/2003 10:05 ChevronTexaco
Reported: 12/09/2003 at 19:11 6001 Bellinger Canyon Rd L4310
Discard: 01/09/2004 San Ramon CA 94583
B5-26
As Received
CAT Ag Received Mathod Dilution
No. Analysis Name CAS Number Result Detection Units Factor
Limit
01725 TPH-GRO - Soils n.a. N.D. 1.0 mg/kg 25
The analysis for volatiles was performed on a sample which was preserved
in methanol. The reporting limits were adjusted appropriately.
The reported concentration of TPH-GRO does not include MTBE or other
gasoline constituents eluting pricr to the C6 (n-hexane} TPH-GRC range
start time.
07360 BTEX+MTBE by BZ60B
02016 Methyl Tertiary Butyl Ether 1634-04-4 N.D 0.001 mg/kg 1
05460 Benzene 71-43-2 N.D 0.001 ng/kyg 1
‘ 05466 Toluene 108-88~3 N.D 0.001 mg/kg 1
| 05474 Ethylbenzene 100-41-4 N.D 0.001 mg/kg 1
‘ 06301 Xylene {Total) 1330-20-7 N.D 0.001 ng/kg 1
1
| State of California Lab Certification No. 2116
|
|
|
| Laboratory Chronicle
| CAT Analysis Dilution
| No. Analysis Name Mathod Trial# Date and Time Analyst Factox
| 0172% TPH~GRO - Scils N. CA LUET Gasoline 1 12/02/2003 00:22 Deborah S Garrison 25
| method
| 07360 BTEX+MTBE by B260B SW-846 B260B 1 12/04/2003 03:34 Anastasia Papadoplos 1
00374 GC/MS VOA Soll Prep SW-846 50302 1 12/04/2003 02:16 Anastasia Papadoplos n.a.

01150 GC VOA Soil Prep SW-846 5035 1 11/26/2003 14:19 Dana M Kauffman n.a.

Lancaster Laboratories, inc.

2425 New Holland Pike
M M D PO Box 12425

Lancaster, PA 17605-2425
717-656-2300 fFax: 717-656-2681

2216 Rev. 3/10/03
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4

Lancaster lLaboratories Sample No. SW 4172084
B-5-5-30.5-031121 NA Soil
Facility# 93283 CETR
3005 Grove, Castro Valley NA B-5
Collected:11/21/2003 13:27 by MT Account Number:
Submitted: 11/25/2003 10:05 ChevronTexaco
Reported: 12/09/2003 at 19:11
Discard: 01/09/2004 San Ramon CA 94583
B5305
As Received
CAT As Received Method
No. Analysis Name CAS Number Result Detecticn
Limit
01725 TPH-GRO - Secils n.a. N.D. 1.0
The analysis for volatiles was performed on a sample which was preserved
in methanol. The reporting limits were adjusted appropriately.
The reported concentration of TPH-GRO deces not include MTBE or other
gasoline constituents eluting prior to the C% {n-hexane} TPH-GRO range
start time.
07360 BTEX+MTBE by 8260B
02016 Methyl Tertiary Butyl Ether 1634-04-4 N.D 0.001
05460 Benzene 11-43~2 N.D 0.001
05466 Toluene 108-88-3 N.D 0.001
05474 Ethylbenzene 100-41-4 N.D 0.001
06301 Xylene (Total} 1330-20-7 N.D 0.001
State of California Lab Certification No. 2116
Laboratory Chronicle
CAT : Analysis
No. Analysis Nane Method Trial# Date and Time
01725 TPH-GRO ~ Soils N. CA LUFT Gasoline 1 12/02/2003 01:00
method
07360 BTEX+MTBE by 8260B SW-846 8260B 1 12/04/2003 04:52
00374 GC/MS VOA Soil Prep SW-846 5030a 1 12/04/2003 02:21
01150 GC VOA So0il Prep SW-846 5035 1 11/26/2003 14:20

L ancaster
Laboratories

Lancaster Laboratories, Inc,

MEMBER

PC Box 12425

2425 New Holland Pike

Lancaster, PA 17605-2425
717-656-2300 Fax: 717-656-2681

Page 1 of 1

10880

6001 Bollinger Canyon Rd L4310

Dilution

Units Factor

mg/kg 2%

mg / kg 0.99

mg/kg 0.99

mg/ kg 0.99

mg/ kg ¢.99

mg/ kg .99

Dilution

Analyst Factor
Deborah $§ Garrison 25
Anastasia Papadoplos 0.99
Anastasia Papadoplos n.a.
Dana M Kauffman n.a.

2216 Rev. 3/10/03
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_ancaster,
Laboratories

Page 1 of 1
Lancaster Laboratories Sample No. SW 4172085
B-6-8-11-031121 NA Soil
Facility# 93283 CETR
3005 Grove, Castro Valley NA B-6
Collected:11/21/2003 14:20 by MT Account Number: 10880
Submitted: 11/25/2003 10:05 ChevronTexaco
Reported: 12/0%9/2003 at 19:11 6001 Bollinger Canyon Rd L4310
Discard: 01/09/2004 San Ramon CA 94583
B6-11
As Received
CAT ‘ As Received Method Dilution
No. Analysis Name CAS Number Result Detection Units Factor
Limit
01725 TPH-GRO - Soils n.a. N.D. 1.0 mg/ kg 25
The analysis for volatiles was performed on a sample which was preserved
in methanol. The reporting limits were adjusted appropriately.
The reported concentration of TPE-GRC does not include MTBE or other
gasoline constituents eluting prior to the C6 (n-hexane) TPH-GRO range
start time.
07360 BTEX+MTBE by B260B
02016 Methyl Tertiary Butyl Ether 1634-04-4 N.D 0.001 mg/ kg 0.99
05460 Benzene 71-43-2 N.D 0.001 ng/ kg 0.99
05466 Toluene 108-88-3 N.D 0.001 mg/kyg 0.99
05474 Ethylbenzene 100-41-4 N.D 0.001 ng/kyg 0.9%
06301 Xylene (Total) 1330-20-7 N.D 0.001 mg/kyg 0.99
State of California Lab Certification No. 2116
Laboratory Chronicle
CAT Analysis Dilution
No . Analysis Hame Methed Trial¥# Date and Time - Analyst Factor
41725 TPH~-GRO - Soils N. CA LUFT Gasoline 1 12/02/2003 01:38 Ceborah § Garrison 25
method
07360 BTEX+MTBE by 8260B SW-846 B260RBR 1 12/04/2003 05:18 Anastasia Papadoplos 0.99
00374 GC/MS VOA Soil Prep SW-846 5030A 1 12/704/2003 02:23 Anastasia Papadoplos n.a.
01150 GC VOA S0il Prep SW-846 5035 1 11/26/2003 14:21 Dana M Kauffman n.a.

Lancaster Laboratories, inc.
2425 New Holland Pike

M N PO Box 12425

Lancaster, PA 17605-2425

717-656-2300 Fax: 717-656-2681 2216 Rev. 3/10/03
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L.ancaster
| aboratories

Lancaster Laboratories Sample No. SW 4172086
B-6-8-21-031121 NA Soil
Facility# 93283 CETR
3005 Grove, Castro Valley NA B-6
Collected:11/21/2003 14:27 by MT Account Number:
Submitted: 11/25/2003 106:05 ChevronTexraco
Reported: 12/09/2003 at 19:11
Discard: 01/09/2004 San Ramon CA 24583
B6-21
As Received
CAT As Received Method
No. Analysis Name CAS Number Result Detection
Limit
041725 TPH-GRO - Soils n.a. N.D. 1.0
The analysis for volatiles was performed on a sample which was preserved
in methanol. The reporting limits were adjusted appropriately.
The reported concentration of TPH-GRCO does not include MTBE or other
gasoline constituents eluting prior to the Cé& (n-hexane) TPH-GRO range
start time.
07360 BTEX+MTBE by B260B
02016 Methyl Tertiary Butyl Ether 1634-04-4 N.D 0.001
05460 Benzene T1-43--2 N.D 0.901
05466 Toluene 108-88-3 N.D 0.001
05474 Ethylbenzene 100-41-4 N.D 0.001
06301 Xylere (Total) 1330-20-7 N.P 0.001
State of California Lab Certification No. 2116
Laboratory Chronicle
CAT Analysis
No. Analysis Nama Mathod Trial# Date and Time
01725 TPH-GRO - Soils N. CA LUFT Gasoline 1 12/04/2003 13:48
method
07360 BTEX4MTBE by B8260B SW-846 8260B 1 12/04/2003 05:44
00374 GC/MS VOA Soil Prep SW-846 5030A 1 12/04/2003 02:25
01150 GC VOA Scil Prep SW-846 5035 1 11/26/2003 14:22

Lancaster Laboratories, Inc.

2425 New Holland Pike
PO Box 12425
Lancaster, PA 176053-2425

MEMBER

Page 1 of !

108890

6001 Bolilinger Canyon Rd L4310

717-656-2300 Fax; 717-656-2681

Dilution

Units Factor

mg/ kg 25

mg/kg 0.99

mg/ kg 0,99

mg/kg 0.99

mg/kg 0.99

mg/ kg 0.99

Dilution

Analyst Factor
Martha L Seidel 25
Anastasia Papadoplos 0.99
Anastasia Papadoplos n.a.
Dana M Rauffman n.a.

2216 Rev. 3/10/03
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«l | ancaster
¥ Laboratories

Page | of 1
Lancaster Laboratories Sample No. SW 4172087
B-6~5-31-031121 NA Soil
Facility# 93283 CETR
3005 Grove, Castro Valley NA B-6
Collected:11/21/2003 14:40 by MT Account Number: 10880
Submitted: 11/25/2003 10:05% ChevronTexaco
Reported: 12/09/2003 at 19:11 6001 Bellinger Canyon Rd L4310
Discard: 01/09/2004 San Ramon CA 94583
B6-31
A8 Received
CAT As Received Method Dilution
No. Analysis Name CAS Number Result Detection Units Factor
Limit
01725 TPH-GRO - Soils n.a. N.D. 1.0 mg/ kg 25
The analysis for volatiles was performed on a sample which was preserved
in methancl. The reporting limits were adjusted appropriately.
The reported concentration of TPH-GRO does not include MTBE or other
gascoline constituents eluting prior to the C6 (n-hexane) TPH-GRO range
start time.
07360 BTEX+MTBE by 8260B
02016 Methyl Tertiary Butyl Ether 1634-04-4 N.Pb. 0.001 mg/kg 1,01
05460 Benzene T1-43-2 K.D. 0.00% mg/ kg 1.01
05466 Toluene 108-88-3 N.D. 9.001 mg/kyg 1.01
05474 Ethylbenzene 100-41-4 N.D. 0.001 mg/kg 1.01
06301 Xylene (Total) 1330-290-7 N.D. 0.0C1 mg/ kg 1.01
State of California Lab Certification No. 2116
Laboratory Chronicle
CAT Analysis Diluticn
No. Analysis Name Method Trial# Date and Time Analyst Factor
01725 TPH-GRO - Soils N. CA LUFT Gasoline 1 12/04/2003 14:25 Martha L Seidel 25
method
07360 BTEX+MTBE by 8260B SW-B846 8260B 1 12/04/2003 06:10 Anastasia Papadoplos 1.01
00374 GC/MS VOA Soil Prep SW-846 5030A 1 12/04/2003 03:05 Anastasia Papadoplos n.a
01150 GC VOA Soil Prep 5W~-846 5035 1 11/26/2003 14:23 Dana M Kauffman n.a

Lancaster Laboratories, 1nc.
2425 New Holland Pike

MEMBER PO Box 12425

Lancaster, PA 17605-2425

717-656-2300 Fax: 717-656-2681 2216 Rew. 3/10/03
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4' | ancaster
V' Laboratories

Page 1 of 1

Lancaster Laboratories Sample No. WW 4172088

B-1-W-45-031120 Grab Water
Facility# 93283 CETR
3005 Grove, Castro Valley NA B-1
Collected:11/20/2003 00:00 by MT Account Number: 10880
Submitted: 11/25/2003 10:05 ChevronTexaco
Reported: 12/09/2003 at 19:11 6001 Bollinger Canyon Rd L4310
Discard: 01/09/2004 San Ramon CA 94583
B1-45
As Received
CAT As Received Method Dilution
No. Analysais Name CAS Number Result betection Units Factor
Limit
01728 TPH~GRO - Waters n.a. N.D. 50. ug/l 1
The reported concentration of TPH-GRO does not include MTBE or other
gasoline constituents eluting prior to the C6 (n-hexane} TPH-GRO range
start time.
A site-specific MSD sample was not submitted for the project. A LCS/LCSD
was performed to demonstrate precision and accuracy at a batch level.
06054 BTEX+MTBE by 82608
02010 Methyl Tertiary Butyl Ether 1634-04-4 9. 0.5 ug/l 1
05401 Benzene 71-43~2 1. 0.5 ug/1 1
05407 Toluene 108-88-3 N.D. 0.5 ug/l 1
05415 Ethylbenzene 100-41-4 N.D. G.5 ug/1 1
06310 Xylene {Toctal) 1330-20-7 N.D. 6.5 ug/1 1
Trip blank vials were not received by the laboratory for this sample group.
State of California Lab Certification No. 2116
Laboratory Chronicle
CAT Analysis Dilution
No. Analysis Name Mathod Trial# Date and Time Analyst Factor
01728 TPH-GRO - Waters N. CA LUFT Gascline 1 11/28/2003 13:01 Steven A Skiles 1
Method
06054 BTEX+MTBE by 8260B SW-846 B260B 1 12/01/2003 23:24 Elizabeth M Taylor 1
01146 GC VOA Water Prep SW-846 5030B 1 11/28/2003 13:01 Steven A Skiles n.a.
01163 GC/MS VOA Water Prep SW~-846 5030B 1 12/01/2003 23:24 Elizabeth M Taylor n.a.

Lancaster Laboratories, Inc.

2425 New Holand Pike
MEMBER .0Box 12425

Lancaster, PA 17605-2425
717-656-2300 Fax: 717-656-2681

2216 Rew. 3/10/03
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_ancaster
| aboratories

Lancaster Laboratories Sample No. WW 4172089

B-2-W-45-031120
Facility# 93283
3005 Grove, Castro Valley NA B-2

Grab Water

CETR

Page 1 of 1

Colliected:11/20/2003 00:00 by MT Account Number: 10880
Submitted: 11/25/2003 10:05 ChevronTexaco
Reported: 12/09/2003 at 19%9:11 6001 Bollinger Canyon Rd L4310
Discard: 01/09/2004 San Ramon CA 94583
B2-45
As Received
CAT As Received Mathod Dilution
Ro. Analysis Name CAS Number Result Detection Units Factor
Limit
01728 TPH-GRC - Waters n.a. N.D. 50. ug/1l 1
The reported concentration of TPH~GRO does not include MTBE or other
gasoline constituents eluting prior to the Cé& (n-hexane) TPH-GRO range
start time.
A site-specific MSD sample was not submitted for the project. A LCS/LCSD
was performed to demonstrate precision and accuracy at a batch level.
06054 BTEX+MTBE by 8260B
02010 Methyl Tertiary Butyl Ether 1634-04-4 13. 0.5 ug/1 1
0540 Benzene 71-43-2 3. 0.5 ug/l 1
05407 Toluene 108-88-3 2. 0.5 ug/l 1
05415 Ethylbenzene 100-41-4 N.D. 0.5 ug/l 1
06310 Xylene (Total) 1336-20-7 0.8 0.5 ug/l 1
Trip blank vials were not received by the laboratory for this sample group,
State of California Lab Certification No. 2116
Laboratory Chronicle
CAT Analysis Dilution
No. Analysis Name Mathod Trial# Date and Time Analyst Factor
01728 TPH-GRO ~ Waters N. CA LUFT Gasoline 1 11/28/2003 14:45 Steven A Skiles 1
Method
06054 BTEX+MTBE by 8260B SW-846 B260B 1 12/01/2003 23:46 Elizabeth M Taylor 1
01146 GC VOA Water Prep SW-846 5030B 1 11/28/2003 14:45 Steven A Skiles ~ n.a.
01163 GC/MS VOA Water Prep SW-846 5030B 1 12/01/2003 23:46 Elizabeth M Taylor n.a.

tancaster Laboratories, Inc.

2425 New Holland Pike
MEMBER PO Box 12425

Lancaster, PA 17605-2425

717-656-2300 Fax: 717-656-26B1

2216 Rewv. 3/10/03
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| ancaster
Laboratories

4

Page 1 of 1
Lancaster Laboratories Sample No. WW 4172090
B-3-W-55-031120 Grab Water
Facility# 93283 CETR
3005 Grove, Castro Valley NA B-3
Collected:11/20/2003 00:00 by MT Account Number: 10880
Submitted: 11/25/2003 10:05 ChevronTexaco
Reported: 12/09/2003 at 19:11 6001 Bellinger Canyon Rd L4310
Discard: 01/09/2004 San Ramon CA 94583
B3-55
‘ As Received
i CAT As Received Method Dilution
| No. Analysis Name CAS Number hesult Datection Units Factor
| Limit
! (01728 TPH-GRO - Waters n.a. N.D. 50. ug/1l 1
| The reported concentration of TPH~GRO deoes not include MTBE or other
| gasoline constituents eluting prior to the C6 (n-hexane) TPH-GRO range
| start time.
A site-specific MSD sample was not submitted for the project. A LCS/LCSD
| was performed to demonstrate precisicn and accuracy at a batch level.
} 06054 BTEX+MTBE by 8260B
|
02010 Methyl Tertiary Butyl Ether 1634-04-4 N.D. 0.5 ug/1 1
05401 Benzene 71-43-2 N.D. 0.5 ug/1 1
05407 Toluene 108-88-3 N.D. 0.5 ug/1 1
05415 Ethylbenzene 100-41-4 N.D. 0.5 ug/l 1
06310 Xylene (Total) 1330-20-7 N.D. 0.5 ug/1 1
|
Trip blank vials were not received by the laboratory for this sample group.
State of California Lab Certification No. 2116
Laboratory Chronicle
CAT Analysis Dilution
No. Analysis Name Method Trial#f Date and Time Analyst Factor
01728 TPH-GRO - Waters N. CA LUFT Gasoline 1 11/28/2003 15:22 Steven A Skiles 1
Method
06054 BTEX+MTBE by 8260B SW-846 8260B 1 12/02/2003 00:09 Elizabeth M Taylox 1
01146 GC VOB Water Prep SW-846 5030B 1 11/28/2003 15:22 Steven A Skiles n.a.
01163 GC/MS VOA Water Prep SW-846 5030B 1 12/02/2003 00:09 Elizabeth M Taylor n.a.

|
|
|
v
MEMBER

Lancaster Laboratories, Inc.
2425 New Holland Pike

PO Box 12425

Lancaster, PA 17605-2425
717-656-2300 Fax: 717-656-2681

2216 Rev. 3/10/03
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4' Lancaster
V' Laboratories

Page 1 of 1
Lancaster Laboratories Sample No. WW 4172091
B-4-W-36-031120 Grab Water
‘ Facility# 93283 CETR
| 3005 Grove, Castro Valley NA B-4
Collected:11/20/2003 00:00 by MT Account Number: 10880
Submitted: 11/25/2003 10:05 ChevronTexaco
Reported: 12/09/2003 at 19:11 6001 Bollinger Canyon Rd L4310
Discard: 01/09/2004 San Ramon CA 94583
B4-36
As Received
CAT As Received Method Dilution
No. Analysis Name CAS Numbex Result Detection Units Factor
Limit
01728 TPH-GRO - Waters n.,a. N.D. 50. ug/1l 1
The reported concentration of TPH-GRO does not include MTBE or other
gasoline constituents eluting prior to the Cé (n-hexane} TPH-GRO range
start time.
A site-specific MSD sample was not submitted for the project. A LCS/LCSD
was performed to demonstrate precision and accuracy at a batch level.
06054 BTEX+MTBE by 8260B
02010 Methyl Fertiary Butyl Ether 1634-04-4 N.D 6.5 ag/1l 1
05401 Benzene 71-43-2 N.D 0.5 ug/1 1
05407 Toluene 108-88-3 N.D 0.5 ug/l 1
05415 Ethylbenzene 100-41-4 N.D 0.5 ug/1 1
06310 Xylene {(Total) 1330-20-7 N.D 0.5 ug/l 1
Trip blank vials were not received by the laboratory for this sample group.
State of California Lab Certification No. 2116
Laboratory Chronicle
CAT Analysis Dilution
No. Analysis Name Mathod Trial# Date and Time Analyst Factor
01728 TPH-GRO - Waters N. CA LUFT Gasoline 1 11/28/2003 15:59 Steven A Skiles 1
Method
06054 BTEX+MTBE by B260B SW-846 B8260B 1 12/02/2003 00:31 Elizabeth M Taylor 1
01146 GC VOA Water Prep SW-846 5030B 1 11/28/2003 15:59 Steven A Skiles n.a.
01163 GC/M5 VOA Water Prep SW-846 50308 1 12/02/2003 00:31 Elizabeth M Taylor n.a.

Lancaster Laboratories, Inc.
2425 New Holland Pike

ME M PO Box 12425

Lancaster, PA 17605-2425

717-656-2300 Fax: 717-656-2681 2216 Rewv. 3/10/03
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4' L ancaster
V' Laboratories

Page 1 of 1
Lancaster Laboratories Sample No. WW 4172082
B-5-W-31-031120 Grab Water
Facility# 93283 CETR
3005 Grove, Castro Valley NA B-5
Collected:11/20/2003 90:00 by MT Account Number: 10880
Submitted: 11/25/2003 10:05 ChevronTexaco
Reported: 12/09/2003 at 19:11 6001 Bollinger Canyon Rd L4310
Discard: 01/09/2004 San Ramon CA 94583
B5-31
As Received
CAT A3 Received Method Dilution
Ho. Analysis Name CAS Number Result Detection Units Factor
Limit
01728 TPH-GRO - Waters n.a. N.D. 50. ug/1 1
The reported concentration of TPH-GRO does not include MTBE or cther
gasoline constituents eluting pricr to the C6 (n-hexane) TPH-GRO range
start time.
A site-specific MSD sample was not submitted for the project. A LCS/LCSD
was performed to demonstrate precision and accuracy at a batch level.
06054 BTEX+MTBE by 8260B
02010 Methyl Tertiary Butyl Ether 1634-04-4 N.D. 0.5 ug/1l 1
05401 Benzene 71-43-2 ¥.D. 0.5 ug/L 1
05407 Toluene 108-88-3 N.D. 0.5 ug/1 1
05415 Ethylbenzene 100-41-4 N.D. 0.5 ug/l 1
06310 Xylene (Total) 1330-20-7 N.D. 0.5 ug/1l 1
Trip blank vials were not received by the laboratory for this sample group.
State of California Lab €ertification No. 2116
Laboratory Chronicle
CAT Analysis Pilution
No. Analysis Name Method Trial# Date and Time Analyst Factor
01728 TPH-GRO - Waters N. CA LUFT Gasoline 1 11/28/2003 16:36 Steven A Skiles 1
Method
06054 BTEX+MTBE by 8260B 3W-846 8260B 1 12/02/2003 00:54 Elizabeth M Taylor 1
01146 GC VOA Water Prep SW-846 5030B 1 11/28/2003 16:36 Steven A Skiles n.a.
01163 GC/MS VOA Water Prep 3W-846 5030B 1 12/02/2003 00:54 Elizabeth M Tayloxr n.a.

Lancaster Laboratories, Inc.

2425 New Holland Pike
ME N PO Box 12425

Lancaster, PA 17605-2425
717-656-2300 Fax: 717-656-2681

2216 Rev. 3/10/03
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| ancaster
\ ¥ | aboratories

| Page 1 of 6

| Quality Control Summary

| Client Name: ChevronTexaco Group Number: 876323

| Reported: 12/09/03 at 07:11 PM

| Laboratory Compliance Quality Control

| Blank Blank Report Lcs LCSR LCS/LCSD

| Analysis Name Result MDL Units 3REC BREC Limits REFD  RPD Max

|

| Batch number: 03329A33B Sample number(s): 4172064-4172067,4172069-4172072

| TPH-GRO - Soils N.D. 1.0 mg/kg 97 62-128

‘ Batch number: 03329A53B Sample number(s): 4172088-4172092

| TPH-GRO - Waters N.D. 50. ug/1 92 93 70-13¢ 1 30

\

1 Batch number: 03334A337 Sample number(s}: 4172068,4172073-4172076,4172078-4172085

TPH-GRO - Soils N.D. 1.0 ng/ kg 81 62-128

‘ Batch number: 03334A33B Sample number{s): 4172077

‘ TPH-GRO - Soils N.D. 1.0 mg/ kg 81 62-128

| Batch number: 03338A34A Sample number(s): 4172086-4172087

‘ TPH-GRO - Soils N.D. 0.9 ng/ky 95 62-128

|
Batch number: DO33301AB Sample number (s): 4172064-4172079
Methyl Tertiary Butyl Ether N.D. 1. ug/kg 115 75-125
Benzene N.D. 1. ug/ky 109 83-118
Toluene N.D. 1. ug/kg o8 81-116
Ethylbenzene N,.D 1. ug/kg 102 82-115
Xylene (Total) N.D 1. ug/kg 104 g2-117

Ratch number: D0G33351AB Sample number{s): 4172080
Methyl Tertiary Butyl Ether N.D, 1. ug/ky 114 75-125
Benzene N.D, 1. ug/kg 113 83~118
Toluene N.D. 1. ug/kg 99 81-116
Ethylbenzene HN.D 1. uyg/kg 102 82-115
Xylene {(Total) N.D 1. ug/kyg 103 82-117
Batch number: DO33371AB Sample number(s): 4172081-43172082
Methyl Tertiary Butyl Ether N.D. 1. ug/kg a9 75-125
Benzene N.D. 1. ug/kg 102 83-118
Toluene N.D. 1. ug/kg 105 81-116
Ethylbenzene N.D. 1. ug/kg 106 §2-115
Xylene (Total) N.D. 1. ug/kg 106 82-117
Batch number: P03335ZAA Sample number{s): 4172088-4172092
Methyl Tertiary Butyl Ether N.D. 0.5 ug/1 94 77-127
Benzene N.D. 6.5 ug/1 95 85~117
Toluene N.D. 0.5 ug/l 94 85-115
Ethylbenzene N.D. 0.5 ug/l1 94 82-119
Xylene {Total) N.D. 0.5 ug/1 100 84-120
Batch number: X0333B1AA Sample numberx(s): 4172083-4172087
Methyl Tertiary Butyl Ether N.D. 1. ug/kyg 110 75-125
fenzene N.D. 1. ug/kg 108 83-118
Toluene v N.P. 1. ug/kg 111 81-116

*. Qutside of specification
(1) The result for one or both determinations was less than five times the LOQ.
(2) The background result was more than four times the spike added.

Lancaster Laboratories, Inc.

2425 New Holiand Pike
MEMBER PO Box 12425

Lancaster, PA 17605-2425
717-656-2300 Fax: 717-656-2681

2216 Rev. 3/10/02
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Page 2 of 6
Quality Control Summary
Client Name: ChevronTexaco Group Number: 876323
Reported: 12/09/03 at 07:11 PM
Laboratory Compliance Quality Control
Blank Blank Report LCS LCSD LCS/LCSD
Analysis Name Result MDL Units SREC SREC Limits RPD RPD Max
Ethylbenzene N.D. 1. ug/kg 108 82-115
Xylene (Total) N.D. 1. ug/ky 106 82-117
Sample Matrix Quality Control
M5 MSD MS/MSD RPD BKG DUP DUP Dup
RPD
Analysis Name SREC $REC Limita RFD MAX Conc Conc RFD Max
Batch number: 03329A33B Sample number (s): 4172064-4172067,4172069-4172072
TPH-GRO - Soils 85 81 39-118 4 30
Batch number: 03329A53B Sample number(s): 4172088-4172092
TPH-GRO - Waters 108 63-154
1 Batch number: 03334A33A Sample number(s}: 4172068,4172073-4172076,4172078-4172085
| TPH-GRO - Soils 68 74 39~118 8 30
|
| Batch number: 03334A33R Sample number{s): 4172077
| TPH-GRO - Soils 68 74 39-118 8 30
Batch number: 03338A34A Sample number (s): 4172086-4172087
TPH-GRO - Soils 79 17 39-118 3 30
Batch number: DO33301AB Sample number(s): 4172064-4172079
Methyl Tertiary Butyl Ether 101 103 57-136 ] 30
Benzene 92 94 52-141 5 30
Toluene 82 85 53-137 6 30
Ethylbenzene 83 89 50-136 8 30
Xylene (Total) 87 91 47-139 6 30
Batch number: DU0O33351AB Sample number{s): 4172080
Methyl Tertiary Butyl Ether 114 114 57-136 0 30
Benzene 103 103 52-141 0 30
Tcluene 91 92 53-137 1 30
Ethylbenzene 94 95 50-136 1 30
Xylene (Total} 96 96 47-139 0 30
Batch number: D033371AB Sample number(s): 4172081-4172082
Methyl Tertiary Butyl Ether 94 96 57-136 1 30
Benzene 29 94 52-141 5 30
Tolueng 99 94 53-137 6 30
Ethylbenzene 98 94 50-136 5 30
Xylene (Total) a7 93 47-139 5 30
Batch number: P03335%AA Sample number{s): 4172088-4172092

*. Qutside of specification
(1) The result for one or both determinations was less than five times the LOQ.
(2) The background result was more than four times the spike added.

Lancaster Laboratories, Inc.
2425 New Holland Pike

A PO Box 12425

Lancaster, PA 17605-2425

717-656-2300 Fax: 717-656-2681 2216 Rev. 3/10/03
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Page 3 of 6
Quality Control Summary
Client Name: ChevronTexaco Group Number: 876323
Reported: 12/09/03 at 07:11 PM
Sample Matrix Quality Control
MS MSD MS/MSD RPD BKG DUP Dup Dup
RFED
Analysis Name $REC SREC Limits RED MAX Conc cong RPD Max
Methyl Tertiary Butyl Ether 94 94 69-134 0 30
Benzene 102 100 83-128 1 30
Toluene 101 102 83-127 1 30
Ethylbenzene 99 101 82-129 2 30
Xylene (Total) 104 106 82-130 1 30
Batch number: X033381aA Sample number (s): 4172083-4172087
Methyl Tertiary Butyl Ether 102 89 57-136 14 30
Benzene 106 105 52-141 1 30
Teluene 109 106 53-137 4 30
Bthylbenzene 106 104 50-136 2 30
Xylene (Total) 105 101 47-139 4 30

Surrogate Quality Control

Analysis Name: TPH-GRO - Soils
Batch number: 03329A33B
Trifluorotcluene-F

4172064 76
4172065 85
4172066 90
4172067 84
4172069 82
4172070 86
4172071 91
4172072 24
Blank 94
LCS 90
Ms 85
MSD B84
Limits: 71-122

Analysis Name: TPH-GRO - Waters
Batch number: 03329538
Trifluorctoluene-F

1172088 82
4172089 79
4172090 79
4172091 79
4172092 80
Blank 76 ,

*. Qutside of specification
(1) ‘The result for one or both determinations was less than five times the LOQ.
(2) The background result was more than four times the spike added.

Lancaster Laboratories, Inc.
2425 New Holland Pike

MEMBER

PO Box 12425
Lancaster, PA 17605-2425
717-656-2300 Fax: 717-656-2681

2216 Rev. 3/10/03
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Page 4 of 6

Quality Control Summary

Client Name: ChevrcnTexaco ' Group Number: 876323
Reported: 12/09/03 at 07:11 PM
Surrogate Quality Control

LCS 85
LCsSP 87
MS 96
Limits: 57-146

Analysis Wame: TPH-GRO - Soils
Batch number: 03334A33A
Trifluorotoluene~F

4172068 79
4172073 81
4172074 82
4172075 80
4172076 B6
4172078 88
4172079 85
4172080 81
4172081 76
4172082 79
4172083 79
4172084 73
4172085 74
Blank 92
LCS 84
MS 18
MSD 77
Limits: 71-122

Analysis Name: TPH-GRO - Soils
Batch number:; 03334A33B
Trifluorotoluene-F

4172077 11+
Blank 90

LCS B4

MS 78

MSD 17
Limits: T1-122

Analysis Name: TPH-GRO - Soils
Batch number: 03338A34A
Trifluoroteluene-F

| 4172086 95
| 4172087 a7
| Blank 108
LCS 103
MS 92

*. Qutside of specification
(1) The result for one or both determinations was less than five times the LOQ.
(2) The background result was more than four times the spike added.

Lancaster Laboratories, Inc.
2425 New Holland Pike

MEMBESR PO Box 12423

Lancaster, PA 17605-2425

717-656-2300 fax: 717-656-2681 2216 Rev. 3/10/03
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Page 5 of 6
Quality Control Summary
Client Name: ChevronTexaco Group Number: 876323
Reported: 12/09/03 at 07:11 PM
Surrogate Quality Control
MSD 94
Limits: 71-122
Analysis Rame: BTEX+MTBE by 8260B
Batch number: DO33301AB
Dibromofluoromethane 1,2-bDichloroethane-d4 Toluene—-ds é-Bromofluorcbhenzene
4172064 96 84 81 B85
4172065 96 82 82 85
4172066 96 84 a1 B4
4172067 97 85 81 . B4
4172068 97 82 82 84
4172069 96 81 8¢ 83
4172070 97 83 81 85
4172071 98 82 83 a5
4172072 98 B2 81 84
4172073 98 84 82 85
| 4172074 97 83 81 - 83
| 4172075 96 82 82 83
| 4172076 99 85 80 84
4172077 97 84 Bl 84
4172078 97 83 Bl 83
4172079 97 83 82 84
Blank 94 86 8t 85
LCS 95 84 84 88
MS 95 89 84 88
MSD 95 85 a5 88
Limits: 70-~129 70-121 70-130 T10-128
Analysis Name: BTEX+MTBE by 8260B
Batch number: D033351AB
Dibromoflucromethane 1, 2-Dichloroethane-dd Toluene-d8 4-Bromofluorobenzene
4172080 86 82 87 T9
Blank 86 81 85 79
LCS 91 85 83 88
MS 92 86 84 89
MSD 93 85 B4 90
Limits: 70129 70-121 70-130 70-128
Analysis Name: BTEX+MTBE by B260B
Batch number: D0O33371AB
Dibromoflucromethane 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 Toluene-d3s 4-Bromofluorobenzene
4172081 88 81 86 18
4172082 88 80 86 77
Blank 86 84 95 13
LCS 84 83 89 82

*. Qutside of specification
(1) The result for one or both determinations was less than five times the LOQ.
(2) The background result was more than four times the spike added.

Lancaster Laboratories, Inc.

2425 New Holland Pike
MEMBER PO Box 12425

Lancaster, PA 17605-2425
717-656-2300 Fax: 717-656-2681

2216 Rev. 3/10/03
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Page 6 of 6
Quality Control Summary
Client Name: ChevronTexaco Group Number: 876323
Reported: 12/09/03 at 07:11 PM
Surrogate Quality Control
MS 86 85 89 80
MSD 86 83 89 80
Limits: T0-129 70-121 70~130 70-~128
Analysis Name: BTEX+MTBE by 8260B
Batch number: P033352AA
Dibromofluoromethane 1,2-Dichlorcethane-d4 Toluene-d8 4-Bromoflucrobenzene
4172088 93 92 98 88
4172089 93 93 98 a6
4172090 92 93 97 86
4172091 92 94 98 88
4172092 93 92 28 86
Blank 94 93 98 88
LCs 96 93 96 89
M5 96 95 99 90
MSD 95 93 98 88
Limits: 81-120 82-112 85-112 83-113
Bnalysis Name: BTEX+MTBE by 8260B
Batch number: X033381Aa
Cibromofluoromethane 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 Teoluene-d8 4i~-Bromcfluorchenzene

4172083 97 93 101 93
4172084 100 91 99 92
4172085 97 90 100 21
4172086 96 89 100 20
4172087 96 90 100 91
Blank 98 92 100 ) 53
LCS 97 99 99 96

| MS 96 89 101 97

i MSD 95 90 101 94
Limits: 70-129 70-121 70-130 70-128

*. Outside of specification
(1) The result for one or both determinations was less than five times the LOQ.
(2) The background result was more than four times the spike added.

Lancaster Laboratories, Inc.

2425 New Holland Pike
M D PO Box 12425

Lancaster, PA 17605-2425

717-656-2300 Fax: 717-656-2681 2216 Rev. 3/10/03
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ATTACHMENT C

Drilling Permit



NOV-10-03 MON 12:46 PM  ALAMEDA COUNTY PWA RM239  FAX NO. 5107821939 P, 03

ALAMEDA COUNTY PUBLIC WORKS AGENCY

WATER RESOURCES SECTION
399 ELMHURST ST. HAYWARD, CA. 94544-1395
PHONE (510) 670-6633 James Yoo ¥AX (510) 782-1939

PERMIT NO. W03-1016

WATER RESOURCES SECTION
GROUNDWATER PROTECTION ORDINANCE
B#1-GENERAY, CONDITIONS: GEOTECHNICAL & CONTAMINATION BOREHOLES

1. Prior to any driliing activities shall be the applicants responsibilities to contact and coordinate a Underpround
Service Alert (USA), obtain encroachment permit(s), ¢xcavation permil(s) or any other permits reguired for that
Federal, State, County or to the City and follow all City or County Ordinances. No work shail begin until all the
permits and requirements have been approved or obtained.

2. Boreholes shall not be left open for a period of more than 24 hours. All boreholes Iefi open more than 24 hourg
will need approval from Alameds County Public Works Agency, Water Resources Section. All borcholes shall
be backfilled according to permit destruction requirements and all concrete material and asphalt material shall be
to Caltrans Spec or County/City Codes, No borehole(s) shall be l¢ft in a manner (o act as a conduit at any time.

3. Permitte, permitteo’s, contractors, consultants or agents shall be responsible to assure that all material or waters
generated during drilling, boring destruction, and/or other activitics associated with this Permit will be safely
handled, properly managed, and disposed of according to all applicable federal, state, and local statucs
regulating such. In no case shall these materials and/or waters be allowed to enter, or potentially enicr, on-or off
sife storm sewcrs, dry wells, or waterways or be allowed o mave off the property where wok 1s being
completed.

4. Permit is valid only for the purpos¢ specified herein November 19 to November 20, 2003, No changes in
coustruction procedures, as described on this permit application. Boreholes shall not be couverted to monitoring
wells, without a permit application process,

5. Drilling Permit(s) can be voided/ canceled only in writing. It is the applicants responsibilities (o noti [y Alameda
County Public Works Agency, Water Resources Scction in writing for an cxtension or to cancel the drilling
permit application. No drilling permit application(s) shall be extended beyond ninety (90) days from the original
start dute. Applicants may not cancel a drilling permit application after the completion date of the permit issued
has passod.

6. Pcrmittee shall assume entire responsibility for all activities and uses under this permit and sha)] indemmify,
defend and save the Alameda County Public Works Agency, its officers, agents, and cmployees free and
harmless from any and all expense, cost, liability in connection with or resulting from the exercise of this Permit
including, but not limited to, properly damage, personal injury and wrongfil death.






